
Description
Evetric is a light-curing, radiopaque nano-hybrid composite for restorative
treatment. Evetric cures with light in the wavelength range of 400–500 nm
(blue light).

Composition
Evetric consists of dimethacrylates (19-20 wt.%). The fillers contain barium
glass, ytterbium trifluoride, mixed oxide and copolymers (80-81 wt.%).
Additives, catalysts, stabilizers and pigments are additional contents 
(< 1 wt.%). The total content of inorganic fillers is 55–57 vol.%. The particle
size of inorganic fillers is between 40 nm and 3000 nm.

Indications
– Class I-V restorations
– Restoration of deciduous teeth
– Extended fissure sealing
– Direct veneers
– Splinting of mobile teeth
– Blocking out of undercuts
– Repair of composite and ceramic veneers

Contraindications
– If a dry working field cannot be established or the stipulated application

technique cannot be applied. 
– If the patient is known to be allergic to any of the ingredients.

Side effects
– In rare cases, components of Evetric may lead to sensitization. 

The product should not be used in such cases.
– To avoid possible irritation of the pulp, areas close to the pulp should 

be protected with a suitable pulp/dentin protector.

Interactions
– Materials containing eugenol or clove oil may inhibit the polymerization

of Evetric. Consequently, the application of such materials together with
the product must be avoided.

– Discolouration may occur in combination with cationic mouthwashes,
plaque disclosing agents and chlorhexidine.

Application
Direct Restorations
1. Shade determination

Clean the teeth prior to shade determination. The shade is selected with
the tooth still moist.

2. Isolation
Appropriate isolation, best with a rubber dam (e.g. OptraDam® Plus), is
required.

3. Cavity preparation
Prepare the cavity according to the requirements of the adhesive 
technique.
Subsequently, remove all residue in the cavity with water spray and dry
with water- and oil-free air.

4. Pulp protection / Base
Do not apply a base material when using an enamel/dentin bonding
agent. Only cover very deep areas close to the pulp with a calcium 
hydroxide material (e.g. ApexCal®) and subsequently use a pressure-
resistant cement (e.g. a glass ionomer cement, such as Vivaglass® Liner).
Do not cover other cavity walls, since they can be used to support the
bond with an enamel/dentin adhesive. 

5. Matrix / Interdental wedge
Place a matrix and an interdental wedge, if required.

6. Conditioning / Application of the bonding agent
Condition and apply the bonding agent according to the Instruction for
Use of the product in use. We recommend using Syntac® (with phospho-
ric acid etching) or ExciTE® F (with phosphoric acid etching) or the self-
etching adhesive AdheSE® One F. 

7. Application of Evetric
Apply Evetric in layers of max. 2mm or 1.5mm (Dentin shade) and 
contour/adapt the material to the cavity walls using a suitable instrument
(e.g. OptraSculpt®). Use a special contact point instrument (e.g. 
OptraContact) for large cavities where the contacts are difficult to create.
Polymerize each layer individually according to the table below. Hold the
light emission window as closely as possible to the surface of the restora-
tive material. 
A flowable composite can be used as a thin initial layer. This optional
layer has to be cured separately (please refer to the respective Instruction
for Use). 

8. Finishing / Checking the occlusion / Polishing
Finish the restoration with suitable finishers or fine diamonds. Subse-
quently, check the occlusion. Polish with silicone polishers (e.g. OptraPol®

Next Generation). 

Special note
1. If fresh Evetric is applied to polymerized material, it must first be 

roughened and wetted with Heliobond.
2. Evetric should have room temperature when applied. 

Cool temperatures render the material difficult to extrude.
3. Do not use oxidizing disinfectants to disinfect syringes.

English

Light intensity Exposure Time

>_ 500 mW/cm2 20 s

>_ 1,000 mW/cm2 10 s

Unit

Program
LEDition bluephase

C8 bluephase bluephase
20i

Turbo –– –– –– 5 s

High Power 20 s 15 s 10 s 10 s

Soft Start –– 20 s 15 s 15 s



Warning 
– Avoid contact of unpolymerized material with the skin, mucous 

membrane and eyes.
– Unpolymerized material may have a slight irritating effect and may 

lead to a sensitization against methacrylates.
– Commercial medical gloves do not provide protection against the 

sensitizing effect of methacrylates.

Storage and hygiene
– Storage temperature: 2-28 °C (36-82 °F)
– Close syringes immediately after usage. Exposure to light causes 

premature polymerization.
– Expiry date: see note on syringes and packaging.
– Do not use any of these products after the indicated date of expiration.

Keep out of the reach of children.
For use in dentistry only.

This material has been developed solely for use in dentistry. Processing should be carried out strictly accor-
ding to the Instructions for Use. Liability cannot be accepted for damage resulting from failure to observe
the Instructions or the stipulated area of application. The user is responsible for testing the material for its
suitability and use for any purpose not explicitly stated in the Instructions. Descriptions and data consti-
tute no warranty of attributes and are not binding.

Opisi
Evetric je radioneprepusten, nanohibridni kompozit za restavracijo zob, ki se
strjuje s polimerizacijsko luãjo. Evetric se strjuje s svetlobo z valovno dolžino
400–500 nm (modra svetloba).

Sestava
Evetric sestoji iz dimetilakrilatov (19–20 utežnih odstotkov). Polnila vsebujejo
barijevo steklo, iterbijev trifluorid, mešani oksid in kopolimere (80–81 utežnih
odstotkov).
Dodatno vsebuje aditive, katalizatorje, stabilizatorje in barvila (<1 utežni 
odstotek). Skupna vsebnost anorganskih polnil je 55–57 volumskih 
odstotkov. Velikost delcev anorganskih polnil je med 40 nm in 3000 nm.

Indikacije
– restavracije I.–V. razreda
– restavracije mleãnih zob
– zalitje obsežnejših fisur
– neposredne fasete
– povezovanje majavih zob
– blokiranje podvisnih mest
– popravilo kompozitnih in keramiãnih faset

Kontraindikacije
– âe ni mogoãe zagotoviti suhega delovnega mesta ali ni mogoãe uporabiti

predpisane tehnike uporabe. 
– âe je znana alergija pacienta na katero koli sestavino.

Neželeni uãinki
– V redkih primerih lahko sestavine materiala Evetric povzroãijo 

obãutljivostne reakcije. V teh primerih se izdelka ne sme uporabljati.
– Da bi se izognili morebitnemu vnetju pulpe, je treba obmoãja blizu pulpe

zašãititi z ustrezno zašãito za pulpo/dentin.

Medsebojno uãinkovanje
– Materiali, ki vsebujejo evgenol ali nageljnovo olje, zavirajo strjevanje

kompozita Evetric. Zato se je treba izogibati uporabi takšnih materialov
skupaj z izdelkom.

– V kombinaciji s kationskimi ustnimi vodicami, sredstvi za obarvanje 
zobnih oblog in klorheksidinom lahko pride do razbarvanja.

Uporaba
Direktne restavracije
1. Doloãitev odtenka

Preden doloãite odtenek, zobe oãistite. Odtenek doloãite na vlažnih
zobeh.

2. Izolacija
Potrebna je ustrezna izolacija, najbolje s koferdamom (npr. OptraDam®

Plus).
3. Preparacija kavitete

Preparirajte kaviteto v skladu z zahtevami adhezivne tehnike.
Nato odstranite vse ostanke v kaviteti z vodno prho in osušite s stisnje-
nim zrakom, ki ne vsebuje vode in mašãob.

4. Zašãita pulpe / podlaganje
âe uporabljate vezivno sredstvo za sklenino/dentin, ne nanašajte mate-
riala za podlaganje. S kalcijevim hidroksidom prekrijte le zelo globoke
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predele v bližini pulpe (npr. ApexCal®) in nato uporabite cement, ki je 
odporen na tlak (npr. steklasti cement, kot je Vivaglass® Liner). Ne 
prekrivajte ostalih sten kavitete, saj jih lahko uporabite za podporo 
vezivnemu sredstvu za sklenino/dentin. 

5. Matrica / medzobna zagozda
Po potrebi namestite matrico in medzobno zagozdo.

6. Kondicioniranje / nanos vezivnega sredstva
Kondicionirajte in nanesite vezivno sredstvo v skladu z navodili za 
uporabo izdelka, ki ga uporabljate. Priporoãamo uporabo Syntac® (za 
jedkanje s fosforno kislino) ali ExciTE® F (za jedkanje s fosforno kislino)
ali samojedkajoãi adheziv AdheSE® One F.

7. Nanos kompozita Evetric
Evetric nanesite v plasteh debeline do 2 mm ali 1,5 mm (odtenek dentina)
in z ustreznim instrumentom (npr. OptraSculpt®) oblikujte/prilagodite
material glede na stene kavitete. Uporabite poseben instrument za 
kontaktne toãke (npr. OptraContact) za veãje kavitete, kjer je kontaktne
toãke težje oblikovati. Vsako plast posebej polimerizirajte glede na 
spodnjo tabelo. Sevalno odprtino luãi držite ãim bliže površini 
restavracijskega materiala. 
Za tanko zaãetno plast lahko uporabite tekoãi kompozit. To dodatno
plast morate polimerizirati posebej (glejte ustrezna navodila za uporabo). 

8. Konãna obdelava/preverjanje okluzije/poliranje
Restavracijo dokonãajte z ustreznimi sredstvi za konãno obdelavo ali 
finimi diamantnimi svedri. Nato preverite okluzijo. Polirajte s silikonskimi
polirnimi sredstvi (npr. OptraPol® Next Generation). 

Posebne opombe
1. âe Evetric nanašate na polimeriziran material, ga morate najprej 

obdelati, tako da postane hrapav, in navlažiti z izdelkom Heliobond.
2. Pri uporabi mora imeti Evetric sobno temperaturo. Hladne temperature

povzroãijo, da je material težko iztisniti.
3. Za dezinfekcijo brizgalk ne uporabljajte sredstev za dezinfekcijo, ki imajo

oksidativen uãinek.

Opozorilo 
– Pazite, da nepolimeriziran material ne pride v stik s kožo, sluznico in oãmi.
– Nepolimeriziran material lahko uãinkuje rahlo dražljivo in lahko vodi do

obãutljivosti na metakrilate.
– Obiãajne medicinske rokavice ne nudijo zašãite pred obãutljivostnimi

reakcijami na metakrilate.

Shranjevanje in higiena
– Temperatura za shranjevanje: 2–28 °C (36–82 °F)
– Brizgalke takoj po uporabi zaprite. Izpostavljenost svetlobi povzroãi 

predãasno polimerizacijo.
– Rok uporabnosti: glejte oznako na brizgalkah in ovojnini.
– Nobenega izmed teh izdelkov ne uporabljajte po oznaãenem roku 

uporabe.

Shranjujte izven dosega otrok.
Samo za uporabo v zobozdravstvu.

Ta material je namenjen izkljuãno za uporabo v zobozdravstvu. Uporabljati ga je treba izkljuãno v skladu z
navodili za uporabo. Za škodo zaradi neupoštevanja navodil ali predpisanih obmoãij uporabe ne prevzemamo
odgovornosti. Uporabnik je odgovoren za testiranje materiala glede ustreznosti in uporabe za kakršen koli
namen, ki ni izrecno naveden v navodilih. Opisi in podatki ne predstavljajo garancije za lastnosti.

Opisi
Evetric je radionepropusni nanohibridni kompozit koji se polimerizira svjet-
lom, a služi za restorativno lijeËenje. Evetric polimerizira se svjetlom valne
duljine u rasponu od 400 nm do 500 nm (plavo svjetlo).

Sastav
Evetric se sastoji od dimetakrilata (udio u masi: 19% − 20%). Punila sadrže
barijevo staklo, iterbij trifluorid, miješani oksid i kopolimere (udio u masi:
80% − 81%).
Dodatni su sastav aditivi, katalizatori, stabilizatori i pigmenti (udio u masi
<1%). Ukupan je udio anorganskih punila u volumenu od 55% do 57%. 
VeliËina je Ëestice anorganskih punila od 40 nm do 3000 nm.

Indikacije
‡ Restauracije klase od I do V
‡ Restauracija mlijeËnih zuba
‡ Prošireno peËaÊenje fisura
‡ Izravne fasete
‡ Imobilizacija mobilnih zuba
‡ Zatvaranje podminiranih podruËja
‡ Reparacija kompozitnih i keramiËkih faseta

Kontraindikacije
‡ Ako se ne može uspostaviti suho radno podruËje ili se ne može primijeniti

navedena tehnika primjene. 
‡ Ako je bolesnik alergiËan na bilo koji sastojak.

Nuspojave
‡ Sastojci materijala Evetric u rijetkim sluËajevima mogu uzrokovati 

poveÊanu osjetljivost. Proizvod se u tim sluËajevima ne smije koristiti.
‡ Da bi se izbjegla moguÊa iritacija pulpe, podruËja u blizini pulpe moraju

se zaštititi odgovarajuÊom zaštitom pulpe/dentina.

Hrvatski

Enota

Program
LEDition bluephase

C8 bluephase bluephase
20i

Turbo –– –– –– 5 s

High Power 20 s 15 s 10 s 10 s

Soft Start –– 20 s 15 s 15 s

Jakost svetlobe âas izpostavljenosti

>_ 500 mW/cm2 20 s

>_ 1’000 mW/cm2 10 s

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 

 
 

 

 



Interakcije
‡ Materijali koji sadrže eugenol ili ulje klinËiÊa mogu sprijeËiti polimerizaciju

materijala Evetric. Zbog toga je potrebno izbjegavati primjenu takvih 
materijala u kombinaciji s proizvodom.

‡ U kombinaciji s kationskim vodicama za ispiranje usta, sredstvima za 
otkrivanje plaka i klorheksidinom može doÊi do diskoloracije.

Primjena
Izravne restauracije
1. Odreivanje nijanse

Prije odreivanja nijanse oËistite zube. Nijansa se odabire dok je zub još
vlažan.

2. Izolacija
Potrebna je odgovarajuÊa izolacija, po moguÊnosti gumenom plahticom
(npr. OptraDam® Plus).

3. Priprema kaviteta
Kavitet pripremite prema zahtjevima adhezivne tehnike.
Zatim mlazom vode uklonite sve ostatke iz kaviteta te ga oËistite zrakom
bez vode i ulja.

4. Zaštita pulpe / podloga
Podlogu nemojte stavljati prilikom korištenja adheziva za caklinu/dentin.
Samo vrlo duboka podruËja u blizini pulpe prekrijte materijalom od kalci-
jeva hidroksida (npr. ApexCal®) te postavite cement otporan na tlak (npr.
stakleno-ionomerski cement kao što je Vivaglass® Liner). Ostale stijenke
kaviteta ne prekrivajte jer mogu poslužiti kao potporanj vezivanju adhe-
zivom za caklinu/dentin. 

5. Matrica / interdentalni klin
Po potrebi postavite matricu i interdentalni klin.

6. Kondicioniranje / primjena adheziva
Kondicionirajte i primijenite adheziv prema uputama za upotrebu 
proizvoda koji koristite. PreporuËujemo upotrebu proizvoda Syntac® (uz
jetkanje fosfornom kiselinom) ili ExciTE® F (uz jetkanje fosfornom 
kiselinom) ili pak samojetkajuÊeg adheziva AdheSE® One F. 

7. Nanošenje materijala Evetric
Evetric nanesite u slojevima maksimalne debljine od 2 mm ili 1,5 mm (u
nijansi dentina) te ga odgovarajuÊim instrumentom (npr. OptraSculpt®)
oblikujte prema stijenkama kaviteta. Na veÊim kavitetima na kojima je
teško izraditi kontakte koristite poseban instrument za izradu kontakta
(npr. OptraContact). Svaki sloj zasebno polimerizirajte prema podacima
navedenima u tablici u nastavku. Otvor za zraËenje svjetla postavite što
bliže površini restorativnog materijala. 
Kao tanki poËetni sloj može se koristiti tekuÊi kompozit. Taj se dodatni
sloj mora zasebno polimerizirati (proËitajte upute za upotrebu tog 
materijala). 

8. Završna obrada / provjera okluzije / poliranje
Restauraciju obradite odgovarajuÊim brusom ili dijamantnim brusom fine
granulacije. Zatim provjerite okluziju. Polirajte silikonskim sredstvima za
poliranje (npr. OptraPol® Next Generation). 

Posebna napomena
1. Ako se na polimerizirani materijal nanosi svježi materijal Evetric, 

potrebno ga je najprije nahrapaviti i namoËiti.
2. Evetric prilikom nanošenja mora biti sobne temperature. Na hladnijim je

temperaturama materijal teško istisnuti.
3. Za dezinfekciju štrcaljki nemojte koristiti oksidacijska dezinfekcijska

sredstva.

Upozorenje 
‡ Izbjegavajte kontakt nepolimeriziranog materijala s kožom, 

sluznicom i oËima.
‡ Nepolimerizirani materijal može izazvati blažu iritaciju te uzrokovati 

pretjeranu osjetljivost na metakrilate.
‡ Komercijalne medicinske rukavice ne štite od uËinka pojave osjetljivosti

na metakrilate.

»uvanje i održavanje
‡ Temperatura za skladištenje: 2 − 28 °C (36 − 82 °F)

Jedinica

Program
LEDition bluephase

C8 bluephase bluephase
20i

Turbo –– –– –– 5 s

High Power 20 s 15 s 10 s 10 s

Soft Start –– 20 s 15 s 15 s

Jakost svjetla Vrijeme izlaganja

>_ 500 mW/cm2 20 s

>_ 1000 mW/cm2 10 s
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‡ Štrcaljke zatvorite odmah nakon upotrebe. Izloženost svjetlu uzrokuje
preranu polimerizaciju.

‡ Rok trajanja: pogledajte oznaku na štrcaljkama i pakiranju.
‡ Nijedan proizvod nemojte koristiti nakon isteka roka trajanja.

»uvati izvan dohvata djece.
Samo za stomatološku primjenu.

Materijal je izraen iskljuËivo za primjenu u stomatologiji. Prilikom obrade morate se strogo pridržavati
uputa za upotrebu. ProizvoaË ne može prihvatiti odgovornost za štetu nastalu zbog nepridržavanja uputa
ili navedenog podruËja primjene. Korisnik mora provjeriti prikladnost upotrebe materijala za bilo koju
svrhu koja nije izriËito navedena u uputama. Opisi i podaci nisu jamstvo karakteristika.

Popis
Evetric je svûtlem vytvrzovaná, rentgenopákní, nanohybridní kompozitní
látka, urãená pro v˘plÀovou terapii. Evetric se vytvrzuje pÛsobením svûtla o
vlnové délce 400–500 nm (modré svûtlo).

Složení
Evetric sestává z dimetakrylátÛ (19–20 hmot. %). Plniva se skládají z barna-
tého skla, trifluoridu yterbia, smûsi oxidÛ a kopolymerÛ (80–81 hmot. %).
Kromû toho obsahuje aditiva, katalyzátory, stabilizátory a pigmenty 
(<1 hmot. %). Celkov˘ obsah anorganick˘ch plniv je 55–57 obj. %. Velikost
ãástic anorganick˘ch plniv se pohybuje mezi 40 nm a 3 000 nm.

Indikace
– V˘plnû tfiídy I–IV
– V˘plnû mléãn˘ch zubÛ
– DoplÀkové peãetûní fisur
– Pfiímé fazety
– Fixace uvolnûn˘ch zubÛ
– Uzavfiení mezizubních prostor
– Opravy kompozitních nebo keramick˘ch fazet

Kontraindikace
– Jestliže není možné zachování suchého pole nebo dodržení pfiedepsané

aplikaãní techniky. 
– Jestliže má pacient prokázanou alergii na nûkterou ze složek pfiípravku.

Nežádoucí úãinky
– Ve vzácn˘ch pfiípadech mohou složky pfiípravku Evetric vést k sensitizaci.

V takov˘ch pfiípadech musí b˘t od dalšího použití upuštûno.
– Aby se zabránilo iritaci pulpy, je tfieba ošetfiit místa v její blízkosti

vhodn˘m ochrann˘m prostfiedkem na ochranu pulpy/dentinu.

Interakce
– Substance obsahující eugenol nebo hfiebíãkovou silici zabraÀují 

vytvrdnutí kompozitu Evetric. Proto je tfieba upustit od použití takov˘ch
látek spoleãnû s pfiípravkem.

– Pfii kontaktu se zásadit˘mi ústními vodami, s indikátory plaku nebo s
chlorhexidinem mÛže dojít k nežádoucímu zabarvení.

Použití
V˘plnû
1. Urãení barvy

Pfied urãováním barvy zuby dÛkladnû vyãistûte. Barva se urãuje, dokud je
zub ještû vlhk˘.

2. Vysušení
Je zapotfiebí dostateãného vysušení, nejlépe pomocí koferdamu (napfi.
OptraDam® Plus).

3. Preparace kavity
Pfii preparování kavity postupujte podle pravidel adhezivní techniky.
Následnû odstraÀte všechny zbytky z kavity vodním sprejem a vysušte ji
bezvod˘m a bezolejov˘m vzduchem.

4. Ochrana pulpy/podložka
Pfii použití pojidla na sklovinu a dentin není zapotfiebí používat podložky.
Pouze u velmi hlubok˘ch kavit a kavit v blízkosti pulpy tuto oblast 
bodovû pokryjte pfiípravkem obsahujícím hydroxid vápenat˘ (napfi. 
ApexCal®) a následnû pfiekryjte vrstvou z cementu odolného vÛãi tlaku
(napfi. skloionomerov˘ cement, jako je Vivaglass® Liner). Ostatní stûny
kavity nezakr˘vejte, aby byla možná aplikace adheziva na sklovinu a dentin.

5. Matrice/interdentální klínek
Je-li to potfieba, použijte matrici a interdentální klínek.

6. Kondicionování/aplikace adhezního prostfiedku
Pfii kondicionování/aplikaci adhezního prostfiedku postupujte podle ná-
vodu k používanému preparátu. Doporuãujeme použití adheziva Syntac®

(spolu s leptáním kyselinou fosforeãnou) nebo ExciTE® F (spolu s leptá-
ním kyselinou fosforeãnou) nebo samoleptací lepidlo AdheSE® One F. 

7. Aplikace pfiípravku Evetric
KvÛli dosažení optimálního v˘sledku aplikujte Evetric po vrstvách o
tloušÈce maximálnû 2 mm nebo 1,5 mm (dentinové barvy) a upravte je
vhodn˘m nástrojem (napfi. OptraSculpt®). V pfiípadû velk˘ch kavit se ztí-
ženou úpravou kontaktního bodu mÛžete navíc použít speciální nástroj
na úpravu kontaktního bodu (napfi. OptraConact). Polymerizujte každou
vrstvu zvlášÈ v souladu s údaji v tabulce níže. Svûtelné zafiízení držte co
možná nejblíže povrchu v˘plÀového materiálu. 
Jako první tenká vrstva se mÛže použít tekutého kompozitu. Tuto vrstvu
je tfieba vytvrdit separátnû (dodržujte odpovídající pokyny pfiíslušného 
návodu k použití). 

8. Koneãná úprava/kontrola okluze/leštûní
Po ukonãení polymerizace odstraÀte pfiebyteãn˘ materiál pomocí finírky
nebo jemnozrnného diamantu. Zkontrolujte okluzi. Koneãné vyleštûní
proveìte pomocí silikonov˘ch leštiãÛ (napfi. OptraPol® Next Generation). 

Jednotka

Program
LEDition bluephase

C8 bluephase bluephase
20i

Turbo –– –– –– 5 s

High Power 20 s 15 s 10 s 10 s

Soft Start –– 20 s 15 s 15 s

âesky

Svûtelná intenzita Expoziãní doba

>_ 500 mW/cm2 20 s

>_ 1’000 mW/cm2 10 s

 
 

 



Zvláštní upozornûní
1. Jestliže je ãerstv˘ kompozit Evetric nanášen pfiímo na již polymerizovan˘

materiál, musí se nejprve zdrsnit a navlhãit pfiípravkem Heliobond.
2. Evetric by mûl mít pfii zpracování pokojovou teplotu. 

Nízké teploty by mohly ztížit vytlaãování.
3. Stfiíkaãky nedezinfikujte oxidujícími desinfekãními prostfiedky.

Varování 
– Vyhnûte se kontaktu nevytvrzeného materiálu s pokožkou, sliznicí a

oãima.
– Nepolymerizovan˘ materiál mÛže v nevytvrzeném stavu pÛsobit dráždivû

a vést k pfiecitlivûlosti vÛãi metakrylátÛm.
– Bûžnû dostupné lékafiské rukavice nechrání pfied senzibilizujícími úãinky

metakrylátÛ.

Uchovávání a hygiena
– Teplota uchovávání: 2–28 °C (36–82 °F)
– Stfiíkaãky po použití ihned uzavfiete. Pfiístup svûtla vede k pfiedãasné 

polymerizaci.
– Použijte do: viz údaj na stfiíkaãce a obalu.
– Nepoužívejte žádn˘ z v˘robku po uplynutí data použitelnosti.

Uchovávejte mimo dosah a dohled dûtí.
Urãeno pouze pro stomatologické úãely.

V˘robek byl vyvinut pro pouÏití v zubním lékafiství a musí b˘t pouÏíván podle návodu k pouÏití. V˘robce
nepfiebírá záruku za ‰kody vzniklé neodborn˘m pouÏitím nebo pouÏitím pro jiné úãely. Kromû toho je 
uÏivatel povinen pfied pouÏitím provûfiit vhodnost a moÏnost pouÏití v˘robku pro dané úãely, obzvlá‰tû
tehdy, nejsou-li tyto úãely uvedeny v návodu k pouÏití.  Popisy a údaje nepfiedstavují žádnou záruku 
vlastností a nejsou závazné.

Popis
Evetric je svetlom vytvrdzovan˘, röntgenologicky kontrastn˘ nano-hybridn˘
kompozit urãen˘ na rekonštrukãnú terapiu. Evetric sa vytvrdzuje svetlom 
s vlnovou dæžkou 400 – 500 nm (modré svetlo).

Zloženie
Evetric obsahuje dimetakryláty (19 – 20 hmot. %). 
Plnivá sú zložené z bárnatého skla, fluoridu yterbitého, zmesi oxidu 
a kopolymérov (80 – 81 hmot. %).
Okrem toho obsahuje prísady, katalyzátory, stabilizátory a pigmenty 
(< 1 hmot. %). Celkov˘ obsah anorganick˘ch plnív je 55 – 57 obj. %. 
VeºkosÈ ãastíc anorganick˘ch plnív je 40 nm až 3000 nm.

Indikácie
– Rekonštrukcie triedy I – V
– Rekonštrukcia mlieãnych zubov
– Rozšírené peãatenie fisúr
– Priame fazety
– Fixácia uvoºnen˘ch zubov
– Uzavretie medzizubn˘ch priestorov
– Oprava kompozitn˘ch a keramick˘ch faziet

Kontraindikácie
– Ak nie je možné zaistenie suchého poºa alebo dodržanie predpísanej 

aplikaãnej techniky. 
– Pri preukázanej alergii pacienta na niektoré zo zložiek.

Vedºajšie úãinky
– Zložky prípravku Evetric môžu v individuálnych prípadoch spôsobiÈ 

precitlivenosÈ. V tak˘chto prípadoch nemožno tento prípravok použiÈ.
– Na zabránenie podráždeniu drene je potrebné miesta blízko drene ošetriÈ

vhodn˘m prostriedkom na ochranu drene/zuboviny.

Interakcie
– Materiály obsahujúce eugenol alebo klinãekov˘ olej môžu inhibovaÈ 

polymérizáciu prípravku Evetric. Takéto materiály sa preto nesmú použí-
vaÈ spolu s t˘mto prípravkom.

– Pri styku s katiónov˘mi ústnymi vodami a prostriedkami na odstraÀova-
nie zubného povlaku ãi chlórhexidínom môže dôjsÈ k nežiaducemu 
sfarbeniu.

Použitie
Priame rekonštrukcie
1. Urãenie odtieÀa

Pred urãením odtieÀa zuby vyãistite. OdtieÀ sa urãuje, k˘m je zub ešte vlhk˘.
2. Izolácia

Je potrebná riadna izolácia, najlepšie pomocou koferdamu 
(napríklad OptraDam® Plus).

3. Preparácia dutiny
Dutina sa preparuje podºa zásad adhezívnej techniky. 
Na záver odstráÀte všetky zvyšky z dutiny prúdom vody a vysušte ju
such˘m a bezolejov˘m vzduchom.

4. Ochrana drene/základn˘ materiál
Pri použití adhezíva na sklovinu a zubovinu neaplikujte základn˘ 
materiál. Len pri veºmi hlbok˘ch dutinách v blízkosti drene túto oblasÈ
prekryte preparátom obsahujúcim hydroxid vápenat˘ (napr. ApexCal®) 
a následne ju prekryte vrstvou cementu odolného voãi tlaku (napr. 
skloionomérov˘ cement, ako je Vivaglass® Liner). Zvyšné steny dutiny 
neprekr˘vajte, aby ostali použiteºné na aplikáciu adhézneho prípravku 
na sklovinu a zubovinu. 

5. Nasadenie matrice/medzizubného klinu
V prípade potreby použite matricu a medzizubn˘ klin.

6. Príprava/aplikácia adhézneho prostriedku
Pri príprave a aplikovaní adhézneho prostriedku postupujte podºa 
návodu na použitie preparátu. Odporúãame použitie adhézneho 
prostriedku Syntac® (spolu s leptaním kyselinou fosforeãnou) alebo 
ExciTE® F (spolu s leptaním kyselinou fosforeãnou) alebo samoleptací 
adhézny materiál AdheSE® One F. 

7. Aplikácia prípravku Evetric
Evetric aplikujte vo vrstvách s hrúbkou max. 2 mm alebo 1,5 mm (odtieÀ
zuboviny) a vytvarujte/upravte materiál podºa stien dutiny pomocou
vhodného nástroja (napríklad OptraSculpt®). V prípade veºk˘ch dutín 
so sÈaženou tvorbou kontaktného bodu možno navyše použiÈ špeciálny 
nástroj na tvorbu kontaktného bodu (napr. OptraContact). Polymerizujte
každú vrstvu individuálne podºa tabuºky uvedenej nižšie. Okienko, 
z ktorého vychádza svetlo, pridržiavajte ão najbližšie k povrchu rekon-

Slovensky



štrukãného materiálu. Ako tenkú poãiatoãnú vrstvu možno použiÈ tekut˘
kompozit. Túto voliteºnú vrstvu treba vytvrdiÈ osobitne (dodržujte príslušn˘
návod na použitie).

8. Koneãná úprava/kontrola oklúzie/leštenie
Dokonãite rekonštrukciu vhodn˘mi finišérmi alebo jemn˘mi diamantmi.
Následne skontrolujte oklúziu. Vyleštite silikónov˘mi leštidlami 
(napríklad OptraPol® Next Generation). 

Osobitná poznámka
1. Ak sa ãerstv˘ prípravok Evetric aplikuje na polymerizovan˘ materiál, 

musí sa najprv zdrsniÈ a zvlhãiÈ prípravkom Heliobond.
2. Evetric má maÈ pri aplikácii izbovú teplotu. Pri nižšej teplote môže dôjsÈ

k sÈaženiu vytláãania.
3. Injekãné striekaãky nedezinfikujte oxidaãn˘mi dezinfekãn˘mi prostried-

kami.

Upozornenie 
– Vyh˘bajte sa kontaktu nepolymerizovaného materiálu s pokožkou, 

sliznicami a oãami.
– Nepolymerizovan˘ materiál môže spôsobiÈ ºahké podráždenie a viesÈ 

k precitlivenosti na metakryláty.
– Bežne dostupné lekárske rukavice nechránia pred senzibilizujúcim 

úãinkom metakrylátov.

Skladovanie a hygiena
– Skladovacia teplota: 2 – 28 °C (36 – 82 °F)
– Injekãné striekaãky po použití okamžite zatvorte. 

Prístup svetla spôsobuje predãasnú polymerizáciu.
– Dátum exspirácie: pozrite si poznámku na injekãn˘ch striekaãkách 

a balení.
– Nepoužívajte žiadne z t˘chto v˘robkov po dátume exspirácie 

uvedenom na balení.

Uchovávajte mimo dosahu detí.
Urãené v˘hradne na stomatologické úãely.

Tento materiál bol vyvinut˘ v˘hradne na použitie v stomatológii. Spracovanie sa musí vykonávaÈ striktne
podºa návodu na použitie. V˘robca nepreberá žiadnu zodpovednosÈ za škody spôsobené nedodržaním ná-
vodu na použitie alebo predpísanej oblasti aplikácie. Používateº je zodpovedn˘ za testovanie materiálu
ohºadom jeho vhodnosti a použitia na ak˘koºvek úãel, ktor˘ nie je v˘slovne uveden˘ v návode na použitie.
Popis a údaje nepredstavujú žiadnu záruku vlastností.

Leírás
Az Evetric restaurációs kezelésre szolgáló, fényre keményedŒ, sugárfogó 
nanohibrid-kompozit. Az Evetric  400–500 nm hullámhossztartományú (kék)
fényre keményedik.

Összetétel
Az Evetric dimetakrilátokból (19-20 súlyszázalék) áll. A töltŒanyagok 
báriumüvegbŒl, itterbium-trifluoridból, elegyoxidból és kopolimerbŒl 
(80–81 súlyszázalék) állnak.
Adalékanyagok, katalizátorok, stabilizátorok és pigmentek további tartalmat
jelentenek (< 1 súly%). A teljes szervetlen töltŒanyagtartalom 
55–57 térfogat%. A szervetlen töltŒanyagok részecskemérete 40 nm és 
3000 nm között van.

Javallatok
– I – V. osztályú restaurációk
– Tejfogak restaurációja
– Kiterjedt rés lezárása
– Közvetlen lefedés
– Mozgó fog rögzítése
– Alámetszések blokkolása
– Kompozit- és kerámialefedések javítása

Ellenjavallatok
– Ha száraz munkatérség nem biztosítható, vagy ha az elŒírt alkalmazási

technika nem alkalmazható 
– Ha ismeretes, hogy a páciens allergiás valamely összetevŒre.

Mellékhatások
– Ritka esetben az Evetric összetevŒi érzékenyítést okozhatnak. Ilyen 

esetekben tilos a termék használata.
– A fogbél esetleges irritációjának elkerülése céljából a fogbélhez közeli 

területeket megfelelŒ fogbél/dentin védŒvel kell védeni.

Kölcsönhatások
– Eugenolt vagy szegfıszegolajat tartalmazó anyagok megakadályozhatják

az Evetric polimerizációját. Következésképpen ilyen anyagok és a termék
együttes használatát feltétlenül kerülni kell.

– ElszínezŒdés léphet fel az alábbiak egyidejı jelenlétekor: kationos 
szájvizek, plakkot kimutató szerek és klórhexidin.

Alkalmazás
Közvetlen restaurációk
1. Színmeghatározás

Színmeghatározás elŒtt tisztítsa meg a fogat. A színt még nedves fog
esetén kell meghatározni.

2. Izolálás
MegfelelŒ mértékı izolálásra van szükség, amire legjobb a gumigát 
(pl. OptraDam® Plus).

3. ÜregelŒkészítés
Az adhéziós technika követelményei szerint készítse elŒ az üreget. 
Végül távolítsa el az összes maradékanyagot az üregbŒl vízpermettel,
majd fújja szárazra az üreget víz- és olajmentes levegŒvel.

Magyar

Intenzita svetla Doba expozície

>_ 500 mW/cm2 20 s

>_ 1000 mW/cm2 10 s

Jednotka

Program
LEDition bluephase

C8 bluephase bluephase
20i

Turbo –– –– –– 5 s

High Power 20 s 15 s 10 s 10 s

Soft Start –– 20 s 15 s 15 s



4. Fogbélvédelem/alapozás
Ne alkalmazzon alapozó anyagot, ha zománc/dentin kötŒanyagot hasz-
nál. Csak igen mély, fogbélközeli üregek esetén fedje le a területet kalci-
umhidroxid-készítménnyel (pl. ApexCal®), majd alkalmazzon nyomásálló
cementréteget (pl. üvegionomer-cement, pl. Vivaglass® Liner). Ne fedje 
le az üreg többi falát, mivel ezek használatosak a kötés elŒsegítésére 
zománc/dentin ragasztóanyaggal.

5. Matrica/fogközi ék alkalmazása
Alkalmazzon matricát és fogközi éket, ha szükséges.

6. ElŒkezelés/kötŒanyag alkalmazása
Az elŒkezelést és a kötŒanyag alkalmazását az alkalmazott termék hasz-
nálati utasítása szerint végezze. Mi a Syntac® (foszforsavas maratással)
vagy az ExciTE® F (foszforsavas maratással), illetve az AdheSE® One F
önmarató ragasztó alkalmazását javasoljuk.

7. Evetric alkalmazása
Alkalmazza a Evetric terméket maximum 2 mm vagy dentinárnyalathoz
1,5 mm rétegvastagságban, majd kontúrozza/adaptálja az anyagot az
üregfalhoz megfelelŒ eszközzel (pl. OptraSculpt®). Nagy, a kontaktpont-
kialakítást megnehezítŒ üregek esetén használjon speciális kontaktpont-
mıszert (pl. OptraContact). Minden réteget egyenként, az alábbi táblázat
szerint polimerizáljon. Tartsa a fénykibocsátó ablakot a lehetŒ legköze-
lebb a restaurációs anyag felületéhez.
Folyóképes kompozit használható vékony alaprétegként. Ezt az opcioná-
lis réteget azonban külön kell kikeményíteni (vegye ehhez figyelembe a
vonatkozó használati utasítást).

8. Kikészítés/lezárás-ellenŒrzés/polírozás
Készítse ki a restaurációt megfelelŒ kikészítŒkkel vagy finom gyémánttal.
Ezután ellenŒrizze a lezárást. Polírozza szilikon polírozóval (pl. OptraPol®

Next Generation).

Speciális megjegyzés
1. Ha friss Evetric polimerizált anyagra van alkalmazva, azt elŒször 

érdesíteni kell, majd be kell nedvesíteni Heliobonddal.
2. Az Evetric alkalmazáskor szobahŒmérsékletı kell legyen. 

Hıvös hŒmérséklet az anyagot nehezen extrudálhatóvá teszi.
3. Ne használjon oxidáló hatású fertŒtlenítŒket a fecskendŒk 

fertŒtlenítésére.

Figyelmeztetés
– A nem polimerizált anyag nem érintkezhet bŒrrel, nyálkahártyákkal és

szemmel.
– A nem polimerizált anyag enyhén irritáló hatású lehet, és metakrilátokkal

szembeni érzékenyítést okozhat.
– A kereskedelemben kapható orvosi kesztyık nem nyújtanak védelmet a

metakrilátok érzékenyítŒ hatásával szemben.

Tárolás és higiénia
– Tárolási hŒmérséklet: 2-28 °C / (36-82 °F)
– Használat után azonnal zárja le a fecskendŒket. Fényexpozíció korai 

polimerizációt okoz.
– Lejárati idŒ: lásd a fecskendŒkön és csomagokon lévŒ információt.
– Tilos ezen termékek bármelyikét a feltüntetett lejárati idŒ után használni.

GyermekektŒl elzárva tartandó.
Csak fogászati használatra.

Ezen anyag kizárólag fogászati használatra lett kifejlesztve. A termék feldolgozása feltétlenül a használati
utasítás szerint kell történjen. A gyártó nem felel azokért a károkért, amelyek az utasítások be nem tartása
vagy az utasításokban elŒírttól eltérŒ területen történŒ alkalmazás miatt keletkeztek. A felhasználó fele-
lŒssége az anyag kívánt célra való alkalmasságának ellenŒrzése és a jelen használati utasításban nem ki-
fejezetten említett célra való használata. A leírások és adatok nem jelentik a tulajdonságok garanciáját.

Opis materiału
Evetric jest Êwiatłoutwardzalnym, nanohybrydowym materiałem zło˝onym,
widocznym w promieniach rentgenowskich, przeznaczonym  do stosowania
w stomatologii zachowawczej. Materiał Evetric polimeryzuje pod wpływem
Êwiatła o długoÊci fali 400-500 nm (Êwiatło niebieskie).

Skład
Matryca monomerowa składa si´ z dimetakrylanów (19-20% wag.). 
Wypełniaczami sà: szkło barowe, trójfluorek iterbu, mieszanina tlenków 
i prepolimerów (80-81% wag.).
Składniki dodatkowe: katalizatory, stabilizatory i barwniki (<1% wag.).
Całkowita zawartoÊç wypełniaczy nieorganicznych w materiale wynosi: 
50-57%. WielkoÊç ziaren wypełniacza zawiera si´ mi´dzy 40nm i 3000 nm.

Wskazania
– wypełnianie ubytków w z´bach bocznych (klasa I i II)
– wypełnianie ubytków w przednim odcinku uz´bienia (klasa III i IV)
– wypełnianie ubytków klasy V (przyszyjkowych ubytków próchnicowych,

ubytków w obr´bie korzenia, ubytków klinowych)
– poszerzone lakowanie z´bów trzonowych i przedtrzonowych
– szynowanie rozchwianych z´bów
– naprawa licówek z materiałów zło˝onych i ceramicznych
– licówki kompozytowe
– blokowanie podcieni   

Przeciwwskazania
Materiału Evetric nie nale˝y stosowaç w przypadku:
– braku mo˝liwoÊci utrzymania wymaganej suchoÊci pola operacyjnego 

i przestrzegania zalecanej techniki nakładania materiału 
– znanej nadwra˝liwoÊci pacjenta na którykolwiek ze składników materiału

Evetric 

Polski

Egység

Program
LEDition bluephase

C8 bluephase bluephase
20i

Turbo –– –– –– 5 s

High Power 20 s 15 s 10 s 10 s

Soft Start –– 20 s 15 s 15 s

Fényintenzitás Expozíciós idŒ

>_ 500 mW/cm2 20 s

>_ 1000 mW/cm2 10 s



Działania niepo˝àdane
W rzadkich przypadkach, pewne składniki materiału Evetric mogà wywołaç
nieznacznà reakcj´ nadwra˝liwoÊci. Nale˝y wtedy zrezygnowaç ze stosowa-
nia tego materiału.
W celu unikni´cia ewentualnego podra˝nienia miazgi, nale˝y miejsca 
w jej pobli˝u przykryç odpowiednim materiałem zabezpieczajàcym miazg´ 
i z´bin´.

Interakcje
Materiały zawierajàce eugenol lub olejek goêdzikowy hamujà polimeryzacj´
materiału. Z tego powodu nale˝y unikaç stosowania tego rodzaju materiałów
jednoczeÊnie z Evetric. Zwiàzki kationowe stosowane do płukania jamy
ustnej, Êrodki słu˝àce do wybarwiania płytki naz´bnej oraz chlorheksydyna
mogà powodowaç przebarwienia wypełnieƒ z materiału Evetric.

Sposób post´powania
Wypełnienia bezpoÊrednie
1. Dobór koloru materiału.

Przed okreÊleniem koloru wypełnienia, z´by nale˝y oczyÊciç. Podczas 
dobierania koloru wypełnienia, z´by powinny byç wilgotne. 

2. Izolacja pola operacyjnego 
Pole operacyjne nale˝y zabezpieczyç przed wilgocià, najlepiej za pomocà
koferdamu (np. OptraDam® Plus).  

3. Opracowanie ubytku 
Ubytek opracowaç według zasad techniki adhezyjnej, tj. w sposób
oszcz´dzajàcy twarde tkanki z´ba. Nast´pnie ubytek wypłukaç wodà 
w celu usuni´cia wszelkich zanieczyszczeƒ i wysuszyç powietrzem bez
oleju i wody.

4. Ochrona miazgi/Zało˝enie podkładu
Stosujàc system łàczàcy ze szkliwem i z´binà nale˝y zrezygnowaç z za-
kładania podkładu. Jedynie w ubytkach gł´bokich, szczególnie miejsca 
w pobli˝u miazgi, nale˝y punktowo pokryç cienkà warstwà materiału
podkładowego, zawierajàcego wodorotlenek wapnia (np. ApexCal®). 
Z kolei warstw´ t´ nale˝y pokryç mechanicznie wytrzymałym materiałem
podkładowym (np. cementem szklano-jonomerowym Vivaglass® Liner). 
Nie pokrywaç pozostałych Êcian ubytku materiałem podkładowym, gdy˝
nie pokryta z´bina jest niezb´dna do wytworzenia połàczenia z syste-
mem łàczàcym.

5. Zakładanie formówki i klinów mi´dzyz´bowych
W przypadku wypełniania ubytków na powierzchniach stycznych, nale˝y
zastosowaç formówk´ z paskiem (np. wybiórczo cieƒszy pasek Optra-
Matrix) lub formówki cz´Êciowe i umocowaç je klinami mi´dzyz´bowymi.  

6. Wytrawianie szkliwa i z´biny/Nakładanie materiału łàczàcego
Nale˝y zapoznaç si´ z instrukcjà stosowania systemu łàczàcego i zalece-
niami producenta. W technice całkowitego wytrawiania szkliwa i z´biny,
firma Ivoclar Vivadent zaleca systemy łàczàce Syntac® lub ExciTE® F.
Mo˝na zastosowaç tak˝e samowytrawiajàce systemy łàczàce AdheSE®

One F.
7. Nakładanie materiału 

W celu uzyskania optymalnego rezultatu, Evetric w kolorze z´binowym
nale˝y nakładaç w warstwach o gruboÊci do 2 mm lub 1,5 mm. Za po-
mocà odpowiednich instrumentów (np.OptraSculpt) materiał dostosowaç
do Êcian ubytku. W przypadku du˝ych ubytków klasy II, gdzie odtworze-
nie prawidłowych punktów stycznych mo˝e byç utrudnione, nale˝y zasto-
sowaç specjalny instrument do odbudowy powierzchni stycznych -
OptraContact.
Koƒcówk´ Êwiatłowodu nale˝y trzymaç jak najbli˝ej polimeryzowanego
materiału. 
Ka˝dà warstw´ materiału Evetric nale˝y polimeryzowaç zgodnie 
z załàczonà tabelà. 
Wypełnianie mo˝na rozpoczàç od nało˝enia na dno ubytku materiału 
zło˝onego o konsystencji półpłynnej, w celu uzyskania lepszej adaptacji
materiału do Êcian ubytku, a nast´pnie materiału o tradycyjnej konsy-
stencji pasty. 
Warstw´ materiału półpłynnego nale˝y polimeryzowaç oddzielnie 
(szczegółowy opis post´powania znajduje si´ w odpowiednich instrukcjach
stosowania). 

8. Koƒcowe opracowanie/Dostosowanie do zgryzu/Polerowanie 
wypełnienia
Po polimeryzacji nale˝y usunàç nadmiary materiału wypełniajàcego
wiertłem z drobnoziarnistym nasypem diamentowym. Skontrolowaç
okluzj´ i artykulacj´ oraz  dokonaç niezb´dnych korekt przez szlifowanie,
w celu unikni´cia przedwczesnych kontaktów i nieprawidłowego prowa-
dzenia zgryzowego. Wypolerowaç odpowiednimi gumkami silikonowymi
(np. OptraPol® Next Generation).

Dodatkowe uwagi do sposobu post´powania
1. O ile to konieczne, Evetric mo˝e byç nało˝ony na wczeÊniej spolimeryzo-

wany materiał. JeÊli jego powierzchnia została wypolerowana, przed na-
ło˝eniem kolejnej warstwy materiału nale˝y jà schropowaciç i pokryç
niewielkà iloÊcià materiału Heliobond.

2. Podczas nakładania, Evetric powinien mieç temperatur´ pokojowà. Niska
temperatura sprawia, ˝e materiał jest trudny do wyciÊni´cia z opakowania.

3. W celu dezynfekcji strzykawek nie stosowaç Êrodków dezynfekcyjnych 
o właÊciwoÊciach utleniajàcych.

Ostrze˝enie
– Nale˝y unikaç kontaktu nie spolimeryzowanego materiału 

Evetric ze skórà, błonà Êluzowà i oczami. 
– Nie spolimeryzowany materiał mo˝e spowodowaç podra˝nienie 

i wywołaç reakcj´ nadwra˝liwoÊci na metakrylany.
– Konwencjonalne r´kawiczki medyczne nie chronià przed uczulajàcym

IntensywnoÊç Êwiatła Czas naÊwietlania

>_ 500 mW/cm2 20 s

>_ 1’000 mW/cm2 10 s

Lampa polimery-
zacyjna

Program
LEDition

bluephase
C8

bluephase
bluephase

20i

Turbo –– –– –– 5 s

High Power 20 s 15 s 10 s 10 s

Soft Start –– 20 s 15 s 15 s



działaniem metakrylanów.

Warunki przechowywania
– Przechowywaç w temperaturze 2-28 °C (36-82 °F).
– Strzykawki nale˝y zamykaç natychmiast po u˝yciu. Kontakt ze Êwiatłem

powoduje przedwczesnà polimeryzacj´ materiału.
– Data wa˝noÊci: podana jest na strzykawkach i na opakowaniu. 
– Materiału Evetric nie nale˝y stosowaç po upływie terminu wa˝noÊci.

Materiał przechowywaç w miejscu niedost´pnym dla dzieci!
Materiał przeznaczony tylko do u˝ytku w stomatologii! 

Materiał został przeznaczony wyłàcznie do stosowania w stomatologii. Przy jego stosowaniu nale˝y ÊciÊle
przestrzegaç instrukcji u˝ycia. Nie ponosi si´ odpowiedzialnoÊci za szkody powstałe na skutek nieprze-
strzegania instrukcji lub stosowania niezgodnie z podanymi w instrukcji wskazaniami. U˝ytkownik odpo-
wiada za testowanie produktu dla swoich własnych celów i za jego u˝ycie w ka˝dym innym 
przypadku nie wyszczególnionym w instrukcji. Opis produktu i jego skład nie stanowià gwarancji i nie sà
wià˝àce.

éÔËÒ
Evetric ¿Â Ì‡ÌÓıË·Ë‰ÌË ÍÓÏÔÓÁËÚ Á‡ ÂÒÚÓ‡ÚË‚ÌË ÚÂÚÏ‡Ì ÍÓ¿Ë ÒÂ
ÒÚ‚‰ø‡‚‡ Ì‡ Ò‚ÂÚÎÛ Ë ÍÓ¿Ë ¿Â ÌÂÔÓÔÛÒÚΩË‚ Á‡ ÂÌ‰„ÂÌÒÍÂ Á‡ÍÂ. Evetric
ÒÂ ÒÚ‚‰ø‡‚‡ Ì‡ Ò‚ÂÚÎÛ Ò‡ Ú‡Î‡ÒÌÓÏ ‰ÛÊËÌÓÏ Û Ó·Î‡ÒÚË Ó‰ 400–500 nm
(ÔÎ‡‚Ó Ò‚ÂÚÎÓ).

ë‡ÒÚ‡‚
Evetric ÒÂ Ò‡ÒÚÓ¿Ë Ó‰ ‰ËÏÂÚ‡ÍËÎ‡Ú‡ (19-20 ÚÂÊËÌÒÍËı %). èÛÌËÎ‡ ÒÂ
Ò‡ÒÚÓ¿Â Ó‰ ·‡Ë¿ÛÏÓ‚Ó„ ÒÚ‡ÍÎ‡, ËÚÂ·Ë¿ÛÏ-ÚËÙÎÛÓË‰‡, ÏÂ¯‡ÌÓ„ ÓÍÒË‰‡
Ë ÍÓÔÓÎËÏÂ‡ (80-81 ÚÂÊËÌÒÍËı %).
ÑÓ‰‡ÚÌÓ Ò‡‰ÊË ‡‰ËÚË‚Â, Í‡Ú‡ÎËÁ‡ÚÓÂ, ÒÚ‡·ËÎËÁ‡ÚÓÂ Ë ÔË„ÏÂÌÚÂ (< 1
ÚÂÊËÌÒÍËı %). ìÍÛÔÌË Ò‡‰Ê‡¿ ÌÂÓ„‡ÌÒÍËı ÔÛÌËÎ‡ ¿Â 55–57% ‚ÓÎÛÏÂÌ‡.
ÇÂÎË˜ËÌ‡ ˜ÂÒÚËˆ‡ ÌÂÓ„‡ÌÒÍËı ÔÛÌËÎ‡ ¿Â ËÁÏÂ¨Û 40 nm Ë 3000 nm.

àÌ‰ËÍ‡ˆË¿Â
– êÂÒÚ‡Û‡ˆË¿Â ÍÎ‡ÒÂ I-V
– êÂÒÚ‡Û‡ˆË¿‡ ÏÎÂ˜ÌËı ÁÛ·‡
– èÓ¯ËÂÌÓ Á‡ÎË‚‡øÂ ÙËÒÛ‡
– ÑËÂÍÚÌË ‚ËÌËË
– àÏÓ·ËÎËÁ‡ˆË¿‡ ‡ÒÍÎ‡ÃÂÌËı ÁÛ·Ë
– ÅÎÓÍË‡øÂ ÔÓÚÍÓÔ‡ÌËı ÏÂÒÚ‡
– èÓÔ‡‚ˆË ÍÓÏÔÓÁËÚÌËı Ë ÍÂ‡ÏË˜ÍËı ‚ËÌË‡

äÓÌÚ‡ËÌ‰ËÍ‡ˆË¿Â
– ä‡‰‡ ÌË¿Â ÏÓ„ÛÃÂ ÔÓÒÚËÃË ‰Ó‚ÓΩÌÓ ÒÛ‚Ó ÏÂÒÚÓ ÔÓÒÚ‡‚Ω‡ø‡ ËÎË ÌË¿Â

ÏÓ„ÛÃÂ ÔËÏÂÌËÚË ÔÓÔËÒ‡ÌÛ ÚÂıÌËÍÛ ÔËÏÂÌÂ. 
– äÓ‰ ‰ÓÍ‡Á‡ÌÂ ‡ÎÂ„Ë¿Â Ô‡ˆË¿ÂÌÚ‡ Ì‡ Ò‡ÒÚÓ¿ÍÂ ÔÓËÁ‚Ó‰‡.

ëÔÓÂ‰Ì‡ ‰Â¿ÒÚ‚‡
– ì ÂÚÍËÏ ÒÎÛ˜‡¿Â‚ËÏ‡ Ò‡ÒÚÓ¿ˆË Evetric-‡ ÏÓ„Û ËÁ‡Á‚‡ÚË ÔÂÓÒÂÚΩË‚ÓÒÚ.

ì Ú‡Í‚ËÏ ÒÎÛ˜‡¿Â‚ËÏ‡ ÚÂ·‡ Ó‰ÛÒÚ‡ÚË Ó‰ ‰‡ΩÂ ÔËÏÂÌÂ ÔÓËÁ‚Ó‰‡.
– Ñ‡ ·Ë ÒÂ ËÒÍΩÛ˜ËÎÂ ËËÚ‡ˆË¿Â ÔÛÎÔÂ, ÔÓÚÂ·ÌÓ ¿Â ÔÓ‰Û˜¿‡ Û ·ÎËÁËÌË

ÔÛÎÔÂ Á‡¯ÚËÚËÚË Ó‰„Ó‚‡‡¿ÛÃËÏ ÒÂ‰ÒÚ‚ÓÏ Á‡ Á‡¯ÚËÚÛ ÔÛÎÔÂ/‰ÂÌÚËÌ‡.

àÌÚÂ‡ÍˆË¿Â
– å‡ÚÂË¿‡ÎË ÍÓ¿Ë Ò‡‰ÊÂ ÂÛ„ÂÌÓÎ ËÎË ÛΩÂ Í‡‡ÌÙËÎËÃ‡ ÏÓ„Û ‰‡

ËÌıË·Ë‡¿Û ÒÚ‚‰ø‡‚‡øÂ Evetric-‡. á·Ó„ ÚÓ„‡ ÚÂ·‡ ËÁ·Â„‡‚‡ÚË
ÛÔÓÚÂ·Û ÚËı Ï‡ÚÂË¿‡Î‡ Á‡¿Â‰ÌÓ Ò‡ Ó‚ËÏ ÔÓËÁ‚Ó‰ÓÏ.

– èÓÏÂÌÂ ·Ó¿Â ÏÓ„Û ÒÂ ¿‡‚ËÚË Ë Û ‰Ó‰ËÛ Ò‡ Í‡Ú¿ÓÌÒÍËÏ ÚÂ˜ÌÓÒÚËÏ‡ Á‡
ËÒÔË‡øÂ ÛÒÚ‡ Í‡Ó Ë ‡„ÂÌÒËÏ‡ Á‡ ÛÍÎ‡ø‡øÂ ÁÛ·ÌÓ„ Í‡ÏÂÌˆ‡ Ë ÔÎ‡Í‡ Ë
ÛÔÓÚÂ·ÓÏ ıÎÓıÂÍÒË‰ËÌ‡.

ìÔÓÚÂ·‡
ÑËÂÍÚÌÂ ÂÒÚ‡Û‡ˆË¿Â
1. é‰Â¨Ë‚‡øÂ ·Ó¿Â

èÂ Ó‰Â¨Ë‚‡ø‡ ·Ó¿Â Ó˜ËÒÚËÚË ÁÛ·Â. ÅÓ¿‡ ÒÂ Ó‰Â¨Û¿Â Ì‡ ¿Ó¯ ‚Î‡ÊÌÓÏ
ÁÛ·Û.

2. àÁÓÎ‡ˆË¿‡
èÓÚÂ·ÌÓ ¿Â ÓÒË„Û‡ÚË Ó‰„Ó‚‡‡¿ÛÃÛ ËÁÓÎ‡ˆË¿Û, Ì‡¿·ÓΩÂ ÍÓÙÂ‰‡ÏÓÏ
(ÌÔ. OptraDam® Plus).

3. èÂÔ‡‡ˆË¿‡ Í‡‚ËÚÂÚ‡
èÂÔ‡‡ˆË¿‡ Í‡‚ËÚÂÚ‡ ‚¯Ë ÒÂ ÔÂÏ‡ Ô‡‚ËÎËÏ‡ ‡‰ıÂÁË‚ÌÂ ÚÂıÌËÍÂ.
ç‡ÍÓÌ ÚÓ„‡ Ó‰ÒÚ‡ÌËÚÂ Ò‚Â ÓÒÚ‡ÚÍÂ Û Í‡‚ËÚÂÚÛ ÔÓÏÓÃÛ ‚Ó‰ÂÌÓ„ ÏÎ‡Á‡
Ë ËÒÛ¯ËÚÂ ‚‡Á‰Û¯ÌËÏ ÒÔÂ¿ÂÏ ·ÂÁ ‚Ó‰Â Ë ÛΩ‡.

4. á‡¯ÚËÚ‡ ÔÛÎÔÂ/ÔÓ‰ÎÓ„‡
äÓ‰ ÛÔÓÚÂ·Â ÔÓÏÓÃÌÓ„ ÒÂ‰ÒÚ‚‡ Á‡ ÔË˜‚¯Ã‡‚‡øÂ ÁÛ·ÌÂ „ÎÂ¨Ë Ë
‰ÂÌÚËÌ‡ ÌË¿Â ÔÓÚÂ·ÌÓ Ì‡ÌÓ¯ÂøÂ Ï‡ÚÂË¿‡Î‡ Á‡ ÔÓ‰ÎÓ„Â. ë‡ÏÓ ÚÂ·‡
ÔÂÍËÚË ¿‡ÍÓ ‰Û·ÓÍ‡ ÏÂÒÚ‡ Û ·ÎËÁËÌË ÔÛÎÔÂ ÔÂÔ‡‡ÚÓÏ Ì‡ ·‡ÁË
Í‡ÎˆË¿ÛÏ ıË‰ÓÍÒË‰‡ (ÌÔ. ApexCal®) Ë Ì‡ Í‡¿Û ÔÂÍËÚË ÒÎÓ¿ÂÏ
ˆÂÏÂÌÚ‡ ÍÓ¿Ë ¿Â ÓÚÔÓ‡Ì Ì‡ ÔËÚËÒ‡Í (ÌÔ. ÒÚ‡ÍÎÂÌËÏ ¿ÓÌÓÏÂÌËÏ
ˆÂÏÂÌÚÓÏ, ÌÔ. Vivaglass® Liner). éÒÚ‡ÎË ÁË‰Ó‚Ë Í‡‚ËÚÂÚ‡ ÌÂ
ÔÓÍË‚‡¿Û ÒÂ Í‡ÍÓ ·Ë ÓÒÚ‡ÎË ÒÎÓ·Ó‰ÌË Á‡ ÍÓË¯ÃÂøÂ ÚÓÍÓÏ ‚ÂÁË‚‡ø‡
„ÎÂ¨ÌÓ-‰ÂÌÚËÌÒÍËÏ ‡‰ÂıÁË‚ÓÏ.

5. èÓÒÚ‡‚Ω‡øÂ Ï‡ÚËˆÂ/ËÌÚÂ‰ÂÌÚ‡ÎÌÓ„ ÍÎËÌ‡
èÓÒÚ‡‚ËÚÂ Ï‡ÚËˆÛ Ë ËÌÚÂ‰ÂÌÚ‡ÎÌË ÍÎËÌ, ÛÍÓÎËÍÓ ¿Â ÔÓÚÂ·ÌÓ.

6. äÓÌ‰ËˆËÓÌË‡øÂ/‡ÔÎËÍ‡ˆË¿‡ ÒÂ‰ÒÚ‚‡ Á‡ ‚ÂÁË‚‡øÂ
äÓÌ‰ËˆËÓÌË‡øÂ Ë ‡ÔÎËÍ‡ˆË¿‡ ÒÂ‰ÒÚ‚‡ Á‡ ‚ÂÁË‚‡øÂ ‚¯Â ÒÂ ÔÂÏ‡
ÛÔÛÚÒÚ‚Û Á‡ ÛÔÓÚÂ·Û Á‡ ÔÓËÁ‚Ó‰ ÍÓ¿Ë ÛÔÓÚÂ·Ω‡‚‡ÚÂ. Ivoclar Vivadent
ÔÂÔÓÛ˜Û¿Â ÛÔÓÚÂ·Û Syntac® -‡ (ÔÓÏÓÃÛ Ì‡„ËÁ‡ø‡ ÙÓÒÙÓÌÓÏ
ÍËÒÂÎËÌÓÏ) ËÎË ExciTE® F (ÔÓÏÓÃÛ Ì‡„ËÁ‡ø‡ ÙÓÒÙÓÌÓÏ
ÍËÒÂÎËÌÓÏ) ËÎË Ò‡ÏÓÌ‡„ËÁ‡‚‡¿ÛÃË ‡‰ÂıÁË‚ AdheSE® One F. 

7. ÄÔÎËÍ‡ˆË¿‡ Evetric-‡
Evetric ÚÂ·‡ Ì‡ÌÂÚË Û ÒÎÓ¿Â‚ËÏ‡ ‰Ó Ï‡ÍÒ. 2 mm ËÎË 1,5 mm (ÍÓ‰
‰ÂÌÚËÌÒÍËı ·Ó¿‡) Ë Á‡ÚËÏ Ï‡ÚÂË¿‡Î Ó·ÎËÍÓ‚‡ÚË/‡‰‡ÔÚË‡ÚË Ì‡
ÁË‰Ó‚Â Í‡‚ËÚÂÚ‡ Ó‰„Ó‚‡‡¿ÛÃËÏ ËÌÒÚÛÏÂÌÚÓÏ (ÌÔ. OptraSculpt®).
äÓ‰ ‚ÂÃËı Í‡‚ËÚÂÚ‡ Ò‡ ÓÚÂÊ‡ÌÓÏ ÏÓ„ÛÃÌÓ¯ÃÛ Ì‡ÌÓ¯Âø‡ ÏÓÊÂÚÂ
‰Ó‰‡ÚÌÓ ÛÔÓÚÂ·ËÚË ÒÔÂˆË¿‡ÎÌË ËÌÒÚÛÏÂÌÚ Á‡ ÍÓÌÚ‡ÍÚÌÂ Ú‡˜ÍÂ (ÌÔ.
OptraContact). ë‚‡ÍË ÒÎÓ¿ ËÁÎÓÊËÚË Ò‚ÂÚÎÛ Á‡ ÒÚ‚‰ø‡‚‡øÂ ÔÂÏ‡
ÔÂÔÓÛˆË Û Ú‡·ÂÎË. ÑÊËÚÂ ÔÓÁÓ˜ËÃ Ò‚ÂÚÎ‡ ¯ÚÓ ¿Â ÏÓ„ÛÃÂ ·ÎËÊÂ
ÔÓ‚¯ËÌË ÂÒÚÓ‡ÚË‚ÌÓ„ Ï‡ÚÂË¿‡Î‡. á‡ Ô‚Ë Ú‡ÌÍË ÒÎÓ¿ ÏÓÊÂÚÂ
ÛÔÓÚÂ·ËÚË ÙÎÛË‰ÌË ÍÓÏÔÓÁËÚ. é‚‡¿ Ù‡ÍÛÎÚ‡ÚË‚ÌË ÒÎÓ¿ ÒÂ ÔÓÒÂ·ÌÓ
ÒÚ‚‰ø‡‚‡ (ÒÎÂ‰ËÚÂ Ó‰„Ó‚‡‡¿ÛÃ‡ ÛÔÛÚÒÚ‚‡ Á‡ ÛÔÓÚÂ·Û ÔÓËÁ‚Ó‰‡ ÍÓ¿Ë
ÍÓËÒÚËÚÂ). 

8. á‡‚¯Ì‡ Ó·‡‰‡ / ÍÓÌÚÓÎ‡ ÓÍÎÛÁË¿Â / ÔÓÎË‡øÂ
á‡‚¯ËÚÂ Ó·‡‰Û ÂÒÚ‡Û‡ˆË¿Â ÔÓÏÓÃÛ ·ÛÒËÎËˆÂ Á‡ Á‡‚¯ÌÛ Ó·‡‰Û
ËÎË ÙËÌÓÁÌ‡ÚÂ ‰Ë¿‡Ï‡ÌÚÌÂ ·ÛÒËÎËˆÂ. ç‡ÍÓÌ ÚÓ„‡ ÔÓ‚ÂËÚÂ
ÓÍÎÛÁË¿Û. èÓÎË‡ÚË ÔÓÏÓÃÛ ÒËÎËÍÓÌÒÍËı ÒÂ‰ÒÚ‡‚‡ Á‡ ÔÓÎË‡øÂ (ÌÔ.
OptraPol® Next Generation). 

ëÔÒÍË



èÓÒÂ·Ì‡ Ì‡ÔÓÏÂÌ‡
1. ìÍÓÎËÍÓ ÒÂ Ò‚ÂÊË Evetric Ì‡ÌÓÒË Ì‡ ‚ÂÃ ÔÓÎËÏÂËÁÓ‚‡ÌË Ï‡ÚÂË¿‡Î,

ÔÂ Ì‡ÌÓ¯Âø‡ ÌÓ‚Ó„ ÒÎÓ¿‡ ÒÂ ÏÓ‡ Ï‡ÎÓ ËÒÚÛ„‡ÚË Ë Ì‡‚Î‡ÊÌËÚË He-
liobond-ÓÏ.

2. Evetric ÚÂ·‡ ËÏ‡ÚË ÒÓ·ÌÛ ÚÂÏÔÂ‡ÚÛÛ ÚÓÍÓÏ Ì‡ÌÓ¯Âø‡. àÒÚËÒÍË‚‡øÂ
Ï‡ÚÂË¿‡Î‡ Ì‡ ıÎ‡‰ÌÓ¿ ÚÂÏÔÂ‡ÚÛË ¿Â ÓÚÂÊ‡ÌÓ.

3. çÂ ‰ÂÁËÌÙËˆË‡ÚË ¯ÔËˆÂ‚Â ÓÍÒË‰Ë‡¿ÛÃËÏ ÒÂ‰ÒÚ‚ËÏ‡ Á‡
‰ÂÁËÌÙÂÍˆË¿Û.

ìÔÓÁÓÂø‡ 
– àÁ·Â„‡‚‡ÚË ÍÓÌÚ‡ÍÚ ÌÂÒÚ‚‰ÌÛÚÓ„ Ï‡ÚÂË¿‡Î‡ Ò‡ ÍÓÊÓÏ, ÒÎÛÁÓÍÓÊÓÏ

ËÎË Ó˜ËÏ‡.
– çÂÒÚ‚‰ÌÛÚË Ï‡ÚÂË¿‡Î ÏÓÊÂ ‰ÂÎÓ‚‡ÚË ÒÎ‡·Ó Ì‡‰‡ÊÛ¿ÛÃÂ Ë

ÔÓÛÁÓÍÓ‚‡ÚË ÔÂÓÒÂÚΩË‚ÓÒÚ Ì‡ ÏÂÚ‡ÍËÎ‡ÚÂ.
– é·Ë˜ÌÂ ÏÂ‰ËˆËÌÒÍÂ Á‡¯ÚËÚÌÂ ÛÍ‡‚ËˆÂ ÌÂ ÔÛÊ‡¿Û Á‡¯ÚËÚÛ ÔÓÚË‚

ÒÂÌÁË·ËÎËÁË‡¿ÛÃÂ„ ‰Â¿ÒÚ‚‡ ÏÂÚ‡ÍËÎ‡Ú‡.

óÛ‚‡øÂ Ë ıË„Ë¿ÂÌ‡
– óÛ‚‡ÚË Ì‡ ÚÂÏÔÂ‡ÚÛË: 2-28 °C (36-82 °F)
– òÔËˆÂ‚Â Á‡Ú‚ÓËÚË Ó‰Ï‡ı Ì‡ÍÓÌ ÛÔÓÚÂ·Â. àÁÎÓÊÂÌÓÒÚ Ò‚ÂÚÎÛ

‰Ó‚Ó‰Ë ‰Ó ÔÂ‰‚ÂÏÂÌÂ ÔÓÎËÏÂËÁ‡ˆË¿Â.
– êÓÍ Ú‡¿‡ø‡: ‚Ë‰Ë Ì‡ÔÓÏÂÌÛ Ì‡ ¯ÔËˆÂ‚ËÏ‡ Ë Ô‡ÍÓ‚‡øÛ.
– çË¿Â‰‡Ì Ó‰ Ó‚Ëı ÔÓËÁ‚Ó‰‡ ÒÂ ÌÂ ÒÏÂ ÍÓËÒÚËÚË Ì‡ÍÓÌ ËÒÚÂÍ‡ ÓÍ‡

Ú‡¿‡ø‡.

óÛ‚‡ÚË ‚‡Ì ‰ÓÏ‡¯‡¿‡ ‰ÂˆÂ.
ë‡ÏÓ Á‡ ÛÔÓÚÂ·Û Û ÒÚÓÏ‡ÚÓÎÓ„Ë¿Ë.

å‡ÚÂË¿‡Î ¿Â ‡Á‚Ë¿ÂÌ Ò‡ÏÓ Á‡ ÛÔÓÚÂ·Û Û ÒÚÓÏ‡ÚÓÎÓ„Ë¿Ë Ë ÏÓ‡ ÒÂ ÍÓËÒÚËÚË ÒÚÓ„Ó ÔÂÏ‡ ÛÔÛÚÒÚ‚Û
Á‡ ÛÔÓÚÂ·Û. èÓËÁ‚Ó¨‡˜ ÌÂ ÔÂÛÁËÏ‡ Ó‰„Ó‚ÓÌÓÒÚ Á‡ ¯ÚÂÚÂ ÍÓ¿Â ÏÓ„Û Ì‡ÒÚ‡ÚË Á·Ó„ ÌÂÔÓ¯ÚÓ‚‡ø‡
ÛÔÛÚÒÚ‚‡ Á‡ ÛÔÓÚÂ·Û ËÎË Á·Ó„ ÌÂÓ‰„Ó‚‡‡¿ÛÃÂ Ó·Î‡ÒÚË ÔËÏÂøË‚‡ø‡. äÓËÒÌËÍ ÒÌÓÒË Ó‰„Ó‚ÓÌÓÒÚ Á‡
Ò‚Â ÔÓÒÎÂ‰ËˆÂ ÚÂÒÚË‡ø‡ ÔÓ‰ÂÒÌÓÒÚË ÔÓËÁ‚Ó‰‡ Í‡Ó Ë Á‡ Ò‚‡ÍË ‰Û„Ë Ì‡˜ËÌ ÛÔÓÚÂ·Â ÍÓ¿Ë ÌË¿Â Û
ÒÍÎ‡‰Û Ò‡ ÛÔÛÚÒÚ‚ÓÏ Á‡ ÛÔÓÚÂ·Û. éÔËÒË Ë Ì‡‚Â‰ÂÌË ÔÓ‰‡ˆË ÌÂ ÔÂ‰ÒÚ‡‚Ω‡¿Û ÌËÍ‡Í‚Û „‡‡ÌˆË¿Û Á‡
ÓÒÓ·ËÌÂ ÔÓËÁ‚Ó‰‡.

éÔËÒ
Evetric Â Ò‚ÂÚÎÓÒÌÓ-ÔÓÎËÏÂËÁË‡˜ÍË Ì‡ÌÓıË·Ë‰ÂÌ ÍÓÏÔÓÁËÚ
ÌÂÔÓÔÛÒÚÎË‚ Á‡ ÂÌÚ„ÂÌÒÍË Á‡ˆË Ë ÒÂ ÛÔÓÚÂ·Û‚‡ Á‡ ÂÒÚÓ‡ÚË‚ÌË
ÚÂÚÏ‡ÌË. Evetric ÔÓÎËÏÂËÁË‡ ÒÓ Ò‚ÂÚÎÓ Ì‡ ·‡ÌÓ‚‡ ‰ÓÎÊËÌ‡ ÔÓÏÂØÛ
400–500 nm (ÒËÌÓ Ò‚ÂÚÎÓ).

ëÓÒÚ‡‚
Evetric ÒÂ ÒÓÒÚÓË Ó‰ ‰ËÏÂÚ‡ÍËÎ‡ÚË (ÚÂÊËÌÒÍË Û‰ÂÎ 19-20 %). èÓÎÌ‡˜ËÚÂ
ÒÂ ÒÓÒÚÓ¿‡Ú Ó‰ ·‡ËÛÏÓ‚Ó ÒÚ‡ÍÎÓ, ËÚÂ·ËÛÏ ÚËÙÎÛÓË‰, ÏÂ¯‡Ì ÓÍÒË‰ Ë
ÍÓÔÓÎËÏÂË (ÚÂÊËÌÒÍË Û‰ÂÎ 80-81%). ÑÓÔÓÎÌËÚÂÎÌÓ ÒÓ‰ÊË: ‡‰ËÚË‚Ë,
Í‡Ú‡ÎËÁ‡ÚÓË, ÒÚ‡·ËÎËÁ‡ÚÓË Ë ÔË„ÏÂÌÚË (ÚÂÊËÌÒÍË Û‰ÂÎ < 1%). ÇÍÛÔÌ‡Ú‡
ÒÓ‰ÊËÌ‡ Ì‡ ÌÂÓ„‡ÌÒÍË ÔÓÎÌ‡˜Ë Â 55–57 % ‚ÓÎ. ÉÓÎÂÏËÌ‡Ú‡ Ì‡
˜ÂÒÚË˜ÍËÚÂ Ì‡ ÌÂÓ„‡ÌÒÍËÚÂ ÔÓÎÌ‡˜Ë Â ÔÓÏÂØÛ 40 nm Ë 3000 nm.

àÌ‰ËÍ‡ˆËË
– êÂÒÚÓ‡ˆËË ÍÎ‡Ò‡ I-V
– êÂÒÚÓ‡ˆËË Ì‡ ÏÎÂ˜ÌË Á‡·Ë
– èÓ¯ËÂÌÓ Á‡ÎÂ‚‡øÂ Ì‡ ÙËÒÛË
– ÑËÂÍÚÌË ‚ËÌËË
– àÏÓ·ËÎËÁ‡ˆË¿‡ Ì‡ ‡ÒÍÎ‡ÚÂÌË Á‡·Ë
– ÅÎÓÍË‡øÂ Ì‡ ÔÓÚÍÓÔ‡ÌË ÏÂÒÚ‡
– èÓÔ‡‚ÍË Ì‡ ÍÓÏÔÓÁËÚÌË Ë ÍÂ‡ÏË˜ÍË ‚ËÌËË

äÓÌÚ‡ËÌ‰ËÍ‡ˆËË
– äÓ„‡ ÌÂ ÏÓÊÂ ‰‡ ÒÂ Ó·ÂÁ·Â‰Ë ÒÛ‚Ó ‡·ÓÚÌÓ ÔÓÎÂ ËÎË Ô‡Í ÌÂ Â ÏÓÊÌÓ

‰‡ ÒÂ ÔËÏÂÌË ÔÓÔË¯‡Ì‡Ú‡ ÚÂıÌËÍ‡ Á‡ ÔËÏÂÌ‡. 
– ÑÓÍÓÎÍÛ Â ÔÓÁÌ‡ÚÓ ‰ÂÍ‡ Ô‡ˆËÂÌÚÓÚ Â ‡ÎÂ„Ë˜ÂÌ Ì‡ ÌÂÍÓ¿‡ Ó‰

ÒÓÒÚÓ¿ÍËÚÂ.

çÂÒ‡Í‡ÌË ÂÙÂÍÚË
– ÇÓ ÂÚÍË ÒÎÛ˜‡Ë, ÌÂÍÓË Ó‰ ÒÓÒÚ‡‚ÌËÚÂ ‰ÂÎÓ‚Ë Ì‡ Evetric ÏÓÊ‡Ú ‰‡

ÔÂ‰ËÁ‚ËÍ‡‡Ú ÒÂÌÁË·ËÎËÁ‡ˆË¿‡. ÇÓ ÚÓ¿ ÒÎÛ˜‡¿ ÔÓËÁ‚Ó‰ÓÚ ÌÂ ÚÂ·‡ ‰‡
ÒÂ ÍÓËÒÚË.

– á‡ ‰‡ ÒÂ ËÁ·Â„Ì‡Ú ËËÚ‡ˆËË Ì‡ ÔÛÎÔ‡Ú‡, Ì‡ ÏÂÒÚ‡Ú‡ ·ÎËÒÍÛ ‰Ó ÔÛÎÔ‡Ú‡
Ì‡ÌÂÒÂÚÂ ÒÓÓ‰‚ÂÚÌÓ ÒÂ‰ÒÚ‚Ó Á‡ Á‡¯ÚËÚ‡ Ì‡ ÔÛÎÔ‡Ú‡/‰ÂÌÚËÌÓÚ.

àÌÚÂ‡ÍˆËË
– å‡ÚÂË¿‡ÎËÚÂ ¯ÚÓ ÒÓ‰Ê‡Ú ÂÛ„ÂÌÓÎ ËÎË Ï‡ÒÎÓ Ó‰ Í‡‡ÌÙËÎ˜Â ÏÓÊÂ

‰‡ „Ó ËÌıË·Ë‡‡Ú ÒÚ‚‰ÌÛ‚‡øÂÚÓ Ì‡ Evetric. á‡ÚÓ‡ ÚÂ·‡ ‰‡ ÒÂ
ËÁ·Â„ÌÛ‚‡ ÛÔÓÚÂ·‡Ú‡ Ì‡ Ú‡Í‚Ë Ï‡ÚÂË¿‡ÎË Á‡Â‰ÌÓ ÒÓ Ó‚Ó¿ ÔÓËÁ‚Ó‰.

– åÓÊÂ ‰‡ ÒÂ ¿‡‚‡Ú Ë Ó·Ó¿Û‚‡ø‡ ÔË ÍÓÌÚ‡ÍÚ ÒÓ Í‡Ú¿ÓÌÒÍË ÚÂ˜ÌÓÒÚË Á‡
ÔÎ‡ÍÌÂøÂ Ì‡ ÛÒÚ‡Ú‡, Í‡ÍÓ Ë Í‡¿ ÒÂ‰ÒÚ‚‡ Á‡ ÓÚÒÚ‡ÌÛ‚‡øÂ Ì‡ ÔÎ‡Í Ë
ıÎÓıÂÍÒË‰ËÌ.

ÄÔÎËÍ‡ˆË¿‡ 
ÑËÂÍÚÌË ÂÒÚÓ‡ˆËË
1. é‰Â‰Û‚‡øÂ Ì‡ ·Ó¿‡Ú‡

èÂ‰ ‰‡ ÒÂ ÔÓ˜ÌÂ ÒÓ Ó‰Â‰Û‚‡øÂ Ì‡ ·Ó¿‡Ú‡ ‰‡ ÒÂ ËÒ˜ËÒÚ‡Ú Á‡·ËÚÂ.
ÅÓ¿‡Ú‡ ÒÂ Ó‰Â‰Û‚‡ Ì‡ ÒÂÛ¯ÚÂ ‚Î‡ÊÂÌ Á‡·.

2. àÁÓÎ‡ˆË¿‡
èÓÚÂ·Ì‡ Â ÒÓÓ‰‚ÂÚÌ‡ ËÁÓÎ‡ˆË¿‡, Ì‡¿‰Ó·Ó ÒÓ ÍÓÙÂ‰‡Ï 
(ÌÔ. OptraDam® Plus).

3. èÂÔ‡‡ˆË¿‡ Ì‡ Í‡‚ËÚÂÚË
èÂÔ‡‡ˆË¿‡Ú‡ Ì‡ Í‡‚ËÚÂÚË ÒÂ ‚¯Ë ÒÔÓÂ‰ Ô‡‚ËÎ‡Ú‡ Ì‡ ‡‰ÂıÁË‚Ì‡Ú‡
ÚÂıÌËÍ‡.
èÓÚÓ‡ ÒÎÂ‰Ë ÓÚÒÚ‡ÌÛ‚‡øÂ Ì‡ ÒËÚÂ ÂÁË‰ÛË ÒÓ ‚Ó‰ÂÌ ÒÔÂ¿ Ë ÒÛ¯ÂøÂ
Ì‡ Í‡‚ËÚÂÚÓÚ ÒÓ ‚ÓÁ‰Ûı ·ÂÁ ‚Ó‰‡ Ë Ï‡ÒÎÓ.

4. á‡¯ÚËÚ‡ Ì‡ ÔÛÎÔ‡Ú‡/ÔÓ‰ÎÓ„‡
çÂ ÍÓËÒÚÂÚÂ Ï‡ÚÂË¿‡Î Á‡ ÔÓ‰ÎÓ„‡ ÍÓ„‡ ÍÓËÒÚËÚÂ ÒÂ‰ÒÚ‚Ó Á‡
·ÓÌ‰Ë‡øÂ Ì‡ „ÎÂØÚ‡/‰ÂÌÚËÌÓÚ. èÓÍË¿ÚÂ „Ë Ò‡ÏÓ ÏÌÓ„Û ‰Î‡·ÓÍËÚÂ

å‡ÍÂ‰ÓÌÒÍË

àÌÚÂÌÁËÚÂÚ Ò‚ÂÚÎ‡ ÇÂÏÂ ÓÒ‚ÂÚΩË‚‡ø‡

>_ 500 mW/cm2 20 s

>_ 1000 mW/cm2 10 s

‡Ô‡‡Ú

ÔÓ„‡Ï
LEDition bluephase

C8 bluephase bluephase
20i

Turbo –– –– –– 5 s

High Power 20 s 15 s 10 s 10 s

Soft Start –– 20 s 15 s 15 s



‰ÂÎÓ‚Ë ·ÎËÒÍÛ ‰Ó ÔÛÎÔ‡Ú‡ ÒÓ Í‡ÎˆËÛÏ ıË‰ÓÍÒË‰ÂÌ ÔÂÔ‡‡Ú (ÌÔ. 
ApexCal®), ‡ ÔÓÚÓ‡ Ì‡ÌÂÒÂÚÂ ÒÎÓ¿ ÒÓ ˆÂÏÂÌÚ ÒÚ‡·ËÎÂÌ Ì‡ ÔËÚËÒÓÍ
(ÌÔ. „Î‡Ò¿ÓÌÓÏÂÂÌ ˆÂÏÂÌÚ Í‡ÍÓ Vivaglass® Liner). ÑÛ„ËÚÂ œË‰Ó‚Ë Ì‡
Í‡‚ËÚÂÚÓÚ ‰‡ ÌÂ ÒÂ ÔÓÍË‚‡‡Ú Á‡ ‰‡ ÏÓÊÂ ‰‡ ÒÂ ÍÓËÒÚ‡Ú ÔË
·ÓÌ‰Ë‡øÂÚÓ ÒÓ ‡‰ıÂÁË‚ Á‡ „ÎÂØÚ‡/‰ÂÌÚËÌÓÚ.

5. ç‡ÌÂÒÛ‚‡øÂ Ì‡ Ï‡ÚËˆ‡/ËÌÚÂ‰ÂÌÚ‡ÎÌÓ ÍÓÎ˜Â
èÓÒÚ‡‚ÂÚÂ Ï‡ÚËˆ‡ Ë ËÌÚÂ‰ÂÌÚ‡ÎÌÓ ÍÓÎ˜Â, ‰ÓÍÓÎÍÛ Â ÔÓÚÂ·ÌÓ.

6. äÓÌ‰ËˆËÓÌË‡øÂ/‡ÔÎËÍ‡ˆË¿‡ Ì‡ ÒÂ‰ÒÚ‚Ó Á‡ ·ÓÌ‰Ë‡øÂ
äÓÌ‰ËˆËÓÌË‡¿ÚÂ Ë ‡ÔÎËˆË‡¿ÚÂ „Ó ÒÂ‰ÒÚ‚ÓÚÓ Á‡ ·ÓÌ‰Ë‡øÂ ÒÔÓÂ‰
ÛÔ‡ÚÒÚ‚ÓÚÓ Á‡ ÛÔÓÚÂ·‡ Ì‡ ÔÓËÁ‚Ó‰ÓÚ ¯ÚÓ „Ó ÍÓËÒÚËÚÂ. Ivoclar
Vivadent ¿‡ ÔÂÔÓ‡˜Û‚‡ ÛÔÓÚÂ·‡Ú‡ Ì‡ ÒÂ‰ÒÚ‚ÓÚÓ Á‡ ·ÓÌ‰Ë‡øÂ
Syntac® (Á‡Â‰ÌÓ ÒÓ ÒÂ‰ÒÚ‚Ó Á‡ Ì‡„ËÁÛ‚‡øÂ Ó‰ ÙÓÒÙÓÌ‡ ÍËÒÂÎËÌ‡)
ËÎË ExciTE® F (Á‡Â‰ÌÓ ÒÓ ÒÂ‰ÒÚ‚Ó Á‡ Ì‡„ËÁÛ‚‡øÂ Ó‰ ÙÓÒÙÓÌ‡
ÍËÒÂÎËÌ‡) ËÎË Ò‡ÏÓÌ‡„ËÁÛ‚‡˜ÍËÓÚ ‡‰ıÂÁË‚ AdheSE® One F.

7. ÄÔÎËÍ‡ˆË¿‡ Ì‡ Evetric
ç‡ÌÂÒÂÚÂ „Ó Evetric ‚Ó ÒÎÓÂ‚Ë Ï‡ÍÒ. ‰Ó 2 mm ËÎË 1,5 mm (‰ÂÌÚËÌÒÍË
·ÓË) Ë Ó·ÎËÍÛ‚‡¿ÚÂ/‡‰‡ÔÚË‡¿ÚÂ „Ó Ï‡ÚÂË¿‡ÎÓÚ ÍÓÌ œË‰Ó‚ËÚÂ Ì‡
Í‡‚ËÚÂÚÓÚ ÒÓ ÒÓÓ‰‚ÂÚÂÌ ËÌÒÚÛÏÂÌÚ  (ÌÔ. OptraSculpt®). ä‡¿ „ÓÎÂÏË
Í‡‚ËÚÂÚË ÒÓ ÓÚÂÊÌ‡ÚÓ Ó·ÎËÍÛ‚‡øÂ Ì‡ ÍÓÌÚ‡ÍÚÌ‡ ÚÓ˜Í‡ ÛÔÓÚÂ·ÂÚÂ
ÒÔÂˆË¿‡ÎÂÌ ËÌÒÚÛÏÂÌÚ Á‡ ÍÓÌÚ‡ÍÚÌ‡ ÚÓ˜Í‡ (ÌÔ. OptraContact).
èÓÎËÏÂËÁË‡¿ÚÂ „Ó ÒÂÍÓ¿ ÒÎÓ¿ ÔÓÂ‰ËÌÂ˜ÌÓ ÒÔÓÂ‰ ÔÂÔÓ‡ÍËÚÂ ‚Ó
Ú‡·ÂÎ‡Ú‡. ÑÊÂÚÂ „Ó ÔÓÁÓ˜ÂÚÓ Á‡ ÂÏËÒË¿‡ Ì‡ Ò‚ÂÚÎÓ ¯ÚÓ Â ÏÓÊÌÓ
ÔÓ·ÎËÒÍÛ ‰Ó ÔÓ‚¯ËÌ‡Ú‡ Ì‡ ÂÒÚÓ‡ÚË‚ÌËÓÚ Ï‡ÚÂË¿‡Î.
ä‡ÍÓ Ô‚ ÚÂÌÓÍ ÒÎÓ¿ ÏÓÊÂ ‰‡ ÒÂ Ì‡ÌÂÒÂ ÙÎÛË‰ÂÌ ÍÓÏÔÓÁËÚ. é‚Ó¿
ÓÔˆËÓÌ‡ÎÂÌ ÒÎÓ¿ ÏÓ‡ Ó‰‰ÂÎÌÓ ‰‡ ÒÂ ÓÒ‚ÂÚÎË (ÇÂ ÏÓÎËÏÂ ÒÎÂ‰ÂÚÂ „Ë
ÔÂÔÓ‡ÍËÚÂ ‚Ó ÒÓÓ‰‚ÂÚÌÓÚÓ ÛÔ‡ÚÒÚ‚Ó Á‡ ÛÔÓÚÂ·‡).

8. á‡‚¯Ì‡ Ó·‡·ÓÚÍ‡/ÍÓÌÚÓÎ‡ Ì‡ ÓÍÎÛÁË¿‡Ú‡/ÔÓÎË‡øÂ
á‡‚¯ÂÚÂ ¿‡ ÂÒÚÓ‡ˆË¿‡Ú‡ ÒÓ ÒÓÓ‰‚ÂÚÌË ÙËÌË¯ÂË ËÎË ÙËÌÓ ÁÌÂÒÚË
‰Ë¿‡Ï‡ÌÚË. èÓÚÓ‡ ÔÓ‚ÂÂÚÂ ¿‡ ÓÍÎÛÁË¿‡Ú‡. èÓÎË‡¿ÚÂ ÒÓ ÒËÎËÍÓÌÒÍË
ÔÓÎË‡˜Ë (ÌÔ. OptraPol® Next Generation).

ÑÓÔÓÎÌËÚÂÎÌË ËÌÙÓÏ‡ˆËË
1. ÄÍÓ ÒÂ Ì‡ÌÂÒÛ‚‡ Ò‚ÂÊ Evetric Ì‡ ‚ÂŒÂ ÔÓÎËÏÂËÁË‡Ì Ï‡ÚÂË¿‡Î, ÚÓ¿

Ï‡ÚÂË¿‡Î ÚÂ·‡ Ô‚Ó ‰‡ ÒÂ ËÒÚÛ„‡ Á‡ ‰‡ ÒÚ‡ÌÂ ‡Ô‡‚ Ë ‰‡ ÒÂ
Ì‡‚Î‡ÊÌË ÒÓ Heliobond.

2. Evetric ÚÂ·‡ ‰‡ ËÏ‡ ÒÓ·Ì‡ ÚÂÏÔÂ‡ÚÛ‡ Á‡ ‚ÂÏÂ Ì‡ Ì‡ÌÂÒÛ‚‡øÂÚÓ.
ëÚÛ‰ÂÌËÚÂ ÚÂÏÔÂ‡ÚÛË „Ó ÓÚÂÊÌÛ‚‡‡Ú ËÒÚËÒÌÛ‚‡øÂÚÓ Ì‡ Ï‡ÚÂË¿‡ÎÓÚ.

3. òÔËˆÓ‚ËÚÂ ‰‡ ÌÂ ÒÂ ‰ÂÁËÌÙËˆË‡‡Ú ÒÓ ÓÍÒË‰Ë‡˜ÍË ÒÂ‰ÒÚ‚‡ Á‡
‰ÂÁËÌÙÂÍˆË¿‡.

èÂ‰ÛÔÂ‰Û‚‡øÂ
– Ñ‡ ÒÂ ËÁ·Â„ÌÛ‚‡ ÍÓÌÚ‡ÍÚ Ì‡ ÌÂÔÓÎËÏÂËÁË‡Ì Ï‡ÚÂË¿‡Î ÒÓ ÍÓÊ‡Ú‡,

ÒÎÛÁÓÍÓÊ‡Ú‡ Ë Ó˜ËÚÂ.
– çÂÔÓÎËÏÂËÁË‡ÌËÓÚ Ï‡ÚÂË¿‡Î ÏÓÊÂ ‰‡ ‰ÂÎÛ‚‡ ÒÎ‡·Ó

Ì‡‰‡ÁÌÛ‚‡˜ÍË Ë ‰‡ ÔÂ‰ËÁ‚ËÍ‡ ÔÂ˜Û‚ÒÚ‚ËÚÂÎÌÓÒÚ ÍÓÌ
ÏÂÚ‡ÍËÎ‡ÚËÚÂ.

– ÇÓÓ·Ë˜‡ÂÌËÚÂ ÏÂ‰ËˆËÌÒÍË ‡Í‡‚ËˆË ÌÂ ÌÛ‰‡Ú Á‡¯ÚËÚ‡ Ó‰
ÒÂÌÁË·ËÎËÁË‡˜ÍÓÚÓ ‰Â¿ÒÚ‚Ó Ì‡ ÏÂÚ‡ÍËÎ‡ÚËÚÂ.

óÛ‚‡øÂ Ë ıË„ËÂÌ‡
– Ñ‡ ÒÂ ˜Û‚‡ Ì‡ ÚÂÏÔÂ‡ÚÛ‡ Ó‰: 2-28 °C (36-82 °F)
– òÔËˆÓ‚ËÚÂ ‰‡ ÒÂ Á‡Ú‚Ó‡Ú ‚Â‰Ì‡¯ ÔÓ ÍÓËÒÚÂøÂÚÓ. äÓÌÚ‡ÍÚÓÚ ÒÓ

Ò‚ÂÚÎÓ ÔÂ‰ËÁ‚ËÍÛ‚‡ ÔÂ‰‚ÂÏÂÌ‡ ÔÓÎËÏÂËÁ‡ˆË¿‡.
– êÓÍ Ì‡ Ú‡ÂøÂ: ‚Ë‰Ë Ì‡ÔÓÏÂÌ‡ Ì‡ ¯ÔËˆÓ‚ËÚÂ Ë Ô‡ÍÛ‚‡øÂÚÓ.
– çËÂ‰ÂÌ Ó‰ Ó‚ËÂ ÔÓËÁ‚Ó‰Ë ‰‡ ÌÂ ÒÂ ÍÓËÒÚË ÔÓ ËÒÚÂÍÛ‚‡øÂ Ì‡

Ì‡‚Â‰ÂÌËÓÚ ÓÍ Ì‡ Ú‡ÂøÂ.

Ñ‡ ÒÂ ˜Û‚‡ ‚ÓÌ ‰ÓÙ‡Ú Ì‡ ‰Âˆ‡.
ë‡ÏÓ Á‡ ÛÔÓÚÂ·‡ ‚Ó ÒÚÓÏ‡ÚÓÎÓ„Ë¿‡Ú‡.

é‚Ó¿ ÔÓËÁ‚Ó‰ Â ‡Á‚ËÂÌ Ò‡ÏÓ Á‡ ÛÔÓÚÂ·‡ ‚Ó ÒÚÓÏ‡ÚÓÎÓ„Ë¿‡Ú‡. é·‡·ÓÚÍ‡Ú‡ ÚÂ·‡ ‰‡ ÒÂ ËÁ‚Â‰Â
ÒÚÓ„Ó ÒÔÓÂ‰ ÛÔ‡ÚÒÚ‚ÓÚÓ Á‡ ÔÓÚÂ·‡. èÓËÁ‚Â‰Û‚‡˜ÓÚ ÌÂ ÔÂ‚ÁÂÏ‡ Ó‰„Ó‚ÓÌÓÒÚ Á‡ ¯ÚÂÚË ¯ÚÓ ÏÓÊ‡Ú
‰‡ Ì‡ÒÚ‡Ì‡Ú ÔÓ‡‰Ë  ÌÂÔÓ˜ËÚÛ‚‡øÂ Ì‡ ÛÔ‡ÚÒÚ‚ÓÚÓ Á‡ ÛÔÓÚÂ·‡ ËÎË ÔÓËÌ‡Í‚Ó ÍÓËÒÚÂøÂ Ó‰
ÔÓÔË¯‡ÌÓÚÓ ÔÓÎÂ Ì‡ ÔËÏÂÌ‡. äÓËÒÌËÍÓÚ Â Ó‰„Ó‚ÓÂÌ ‡ÍÓ „Ó ÚÂÒÚË‡ Ï‡ÚÂË¿‡ÎÓÚ ‚Ó Ó‰ÌÓÒ Ì‡
ÌÂ„Ó‚‡Ú‡ ÔÓ„Ó‰ÌÓÒÚ Ë ÛÔÓÚÂ·‡ Á‡ ·ËÎÓ ÍÓ¿‡ ˆÂÎ ¯ÚÓ ÌÂ Â ÂÍÒÔÎËˆËÚÌÓ Ì‡‚Â‰ÂÌ‡ ‚Ó ÛÔ‡ÚÒÚ‚ÓÚÓ.
éÔËÒÓÚ Ë ÔÓ‰‡ÚÓˆËÚÂ ÌÂ ÔÂÚÒÚ‡‚Û‚‡‡Ú „‡‡ÌˆË¿‡ Á‡ Ò‚Ó¿ÒÚ‚‡Ú‡ Ë ÌÂ ÒÂ Ó·‚ÁÛ‚‡˜ÍË.

éÔËÒ‡ÌËÂ
Evetric Â ÙÓÚÓÔÓÎËÏÂËÁË‡˘, ÂÌÚ„ÂÌÓÔÓÁËÚË‚ÂÌ ÍÓÏÔÓÁËÚ Á‡ 
ÂÒÚ‡‚‡ˆËË. Evetric ÒÂ ÔÓÎËÏÂËÁË‡ ÔË Ò‚ÂÚÎËÌ‡ Ò ‰˙ÎÊËÌ‡ Ì‡ ‚˙ÎÌ‡Ú‡
400–500 nm (ÒËÌfl Ò‚ÂÚÎËÌ‡).

ë˙ÒÚ‡‚
Evetric ÒÂ Ò˙ÒÚÓË ÓÚ ‰ËÏÂÚ‡ÍËÎ‡ÚË (19-20 ÚÂ„Î.%). è˙ÎÌÂÊÌËÚÂ Ï‡ÚÂË‡ÎË
Ò˙‰˙Ê‡Ú ·‡ËÂ‚Ó ÒÚ˙ÍÎÓ, ËÚÂ·ËÂ‚ ÚËÙÎÛÓË‰, ÒÏÂÒ ÓÚ ÓÍËÒË Ë ÍÓÔÓÎË-
ÏÂË (80-81 ÚÂ„Î.%).
Ç Ò˙ÒÚ‡‚‡ ‰ÓÔ˙ÎÌËÚÂÎÌÓ Ò‡ ‚ÍÎ˛˜ÂÌË ‰Ó·‡‚ÍË, Í‡Ú‡ÎËÁ‡ÚÓË, ÒÚ‡·ËÎËÁ‡-
ÚÓË Ë ÔË„ÏÂÌÚË (< 1 ÚÂ„Î. %). é·˘ÓÚÓ Ò˙‰˙Ê‡ÌËÂ Ì‡ ÌÂÓ„‡ÌË˜ÌËÚÂ
Ô˙ÎÌÂÊË Â 55–57 Ó·ÂÏ.%. ÉÓÎÂÏËÌ‡Ú‡ Ì‡ ˜‡ÒÚËˆËÚÂ Ì‡ ÌÂÓ„‡ÌË˜ÌËÚÂ
Ô˙ÎÌÂÊË Â ÏÂÊ‰Û 40 nm Ë 3000 nm.

èÓÍ‡Á‡ÌËfl
– êÂÒÚ‡‚‡ˆËË ÓÚ ÍÎ‡Ò I-V
– êÂÒÚ‡‚‡ˆËfl Ì‡ ÏÎÂ˜ÌË Á˙·Ë
– á‡ÔÂ˜‡Ú‚‡ÌÂ Ì‡ ‡Á¯ËÂÌË ÙËÒÛË (ˆÂÔÌ‡ÚËÌË)
– ÑËÂÍÚÌË Ù‡ÒÂÚË
– ìÍÂÔ‚‡ÌÂ Ì‡ ÍÎ‡ÚÂ˘Ë ÒÂ Á˙·Ë
– ÅÎÓÍË‡ÌÂ Ì‡ ÏÂÒÚ‡ Ì‡ ÒÎfl„‡ÌÂ
– èÓÔ‡‚Í‡ Ì‡ ÍÓÏÔÓÁËÚÌË Ë ÍÂ‡ÏË˜ÌË Ù‡ÒÂÚË

èÓÚË‚ÓÔÓÍ‡Á‡ÌËfl:
– ÄÍÓ ÌflÏ‡ ‚˙ÁÏÓÊÌÓÒÚ Á‡ ‰ÓÒÚ‡Ú˙˜ÌÓ ÔÓ‰ÒÛ¯‡‚‡ÌÂ ËÎË ÔÓÎÁ‚‡ÌÂ Ì‡

ÔÂ‰ÔËÒ‡Ì‡Ú‡ ÚÂıÌËÍ‡ Á‡ ÔËÎÓÊÂÌËÂ. 
– èË ‰ÓÍ‡Á‡Ì‡ ‡ÎÂ„Ëfl Û Ô‡ˆËÂÌÚ‡ Í˙Ï ÌflÍÓfl ÓÚ Ò˙ÒÚ‡‚ÍËÚÂ.

Å˙Î„‡ÒÍË

àÌÚÂÌÁËÚÂÚ Ì‡ Ò‚ÂÚÎÓ ÇÂÏÂ Ì‡ ÓÒ‚ÂÚÎÛ‚‡øÂ

>_ 500 mW/cm2 20 s

>_ 1000 mW/cm2 10 s

‡Ô‡‡Ú

ÔÓ„‡Ï‡
LEDition bluephase

C8 bluephase bluephase
20i

Turbo –– –– –– 5 s

High Power 20 s 15 s 10 s 10 s

Soft Start –– 20 s 15 s 15 s



ëÚ‡ÌË˜ÌË ‰ÂÈÒÚ‚Ëfl
– Ç Â‰ÍË ÒÎÛ˜‡Ë, Ò˙ÒÚ‡‚ÍË Ì‡ Evetric ÏÓ„‡Ú ‰‡ ‰Ó‚Â‰‡Ú ‰Ó ÒÂÌÒË·ËÎËÁË-

‡ÌÂ. Ç ÚÂÁË ÒÎÛ˜‡Ë Úfl·‚‡ ‰‡ ÒÂ ÒÔÂ ÔÓ-Ì‡Ú‡Ú˙¯Ì‡Ú‡ ÛÔÓÚÂ·‡.
– ë ˆÂÎ ËÁ·fl„‚‡ÌÂ Ì‡ ‰‡ÁÌÂÌÂ Ì‡ ÔÛÎÔ‡Ú‡, ·ÎËÁÍËÚÂ ‰Ó ÔÛÎÔ‡Ú‡ ÁÓÌË ‰‡

ÒÂ ÚÂÚË‡Ú Ò ÔÓ‰ıÓ‰fl˘ ÔÂÔ‡‡Ú Á‡ Á‡˘ËÚ‡ Ì‡ ÔÛÎÔ‡Ú‡/‰ÂÌÚËÌ‡.

ÇÁ‡ËÏÓ‰ÂÈÒÚ‚Ëfl
– å‡ÚÂË‡ÎË, Ò˙‰˙Ê‡˘Ë ÂÛ„ÂÌÓÎ ËÎË Í‡‡ÏÙËÎÓ‚Ó Ï‡ÒÎÓ ÏÓ„‡Ú ‰‡

Á‡·‡‚flÚ ÔÓÎËÏÂËÁ‡ˆËflÚ‡ Ì‡ Evetric. ëÎÂ‰Ó‚‡ÚÂÎÌÓ, ‰‡ ÒÂ ËÁ·fl„‚‡
ÛÔÓÚÂ·‡Ú‡ Ì‡ Ú‡ÍË‚‡ Ï‡ÚÂË‡ÎË ‚ ÍÓÏ·ËÌ‡ˆËfl Ò ÔÓ‰ÛÍÚ‡.

– èË ÍÓÌÚ‡ÍÚ Ò Í‡ÚËÓÌÓ‡ÍÚË‚ÌË ‚Ó‰Ë Á‡ ÓÒ‚ÂÊ‡‚‡ÌÂ Ì‡ ÛÒÚ‡Ú‡, 
Óˆ‚ÂÚËÚÂÎË Ì‡ Á˙·Ì‡ ÔÎ‡Í‡ Ë ıÎÓıÂÍÒË‰ËÌ ÏÓ„‡Ú ‰‡ Ì‡ÒÚ˙ÔflÚ ˆ‚ÂÚÓ‚Ë
ÔÓÏÂÌË.

èËÎÓÊÂÌËÂ
ÑËÂÍÚÌË ÂÒÚ‡‚‡ˆËË
1. éÔÂ‰ÂÎflÌÂ Ì‡ ˆ‚ÂÚ‡

èÂ‰Ë ‰‡ ÒÂ ÓÔÂ‰ÂÎË ˆ‚ÂÚ˙Ú, Á˙·ËÚÂ ÒÂ ÔÓ˜ËÒÚ‚‡Ú. ñ‚ÂÚ˙Ú ÒÂ ÓÔÂ‰ÂÎfl
‰ÓÍ‡ÚÓ Á˙·ËÚÂ Ò‡ Ó˘Â ‚Î‡ÊÌË.

2. èÓ‰ÒÛ¯‡‚‡ÌÂ
çÛÊÌÓ Â ÔÓ‰ıÓ‰fl˘Ó ÔÓ‰ÒÛ¯‡‚‡ÌÂ, Ì‡È-‰Ó·Â Ò ÍÓÙÂ‰‡Ï (Ì‡Ô. 
OptraDam® Plus).

3. èÓ‰„ÓÚÓ‚Í‡ Ì‡ ÍÛıËÌËÚÂ
äÛıËÌËÚÂ ÒÂ ÔÓ‰„ÓÚ‚flÚ Ò˙„Î‡ÒÌÓ Ô‡‚ËÎ‡Ú‡ Ì‡ ‡‰ıÂÁË‚Ì‡Ú‡ ÚÂıÌËÍ‡.
ëÎÂ‰‚‡ ÓÚÒÚ‡Ìfl‚‡ÌÂ Ì‡ ‚ÒË˜ÍË ÓÒÚ‡Ú˙ˆË ‚ ÍÛıËÌ‡Ú‡ Ò ‚Ó‰Ì‡ ÒÚÛfl Ë
ÔÓ‰ÒÛ¯‡‚‡ÌÂ Ò Ó·ÂÁ‚Ó‰ÌÂÌ Ë Ó·ÂÁÏ‡ÒÎÂÌ ‚˙Á‰Ûı.

4. á‡˘ËÚ‡ Ì‡ ÔÛÎÔ‡Ú‡ / èÓ‰ÎÓÊÍ‡
èË ËÁÔÓÎÁ‚‡ÌÂ Ì‡ Ò‚˙Á‚‡˘Ó ‚Â˘ÂÒÚ‚Ó Á‡ ÂÏ‡ÈÎ/‰ÂÌÚËÌ ‰‡ ÌÂ ÒÂ
Ô‡‚Ë ÔÓ‰ÎÓÊÍ‡. ë‡ÏÓ ÔË ÏÌÓ„Ó ‰˙Î·ÓÍË ÍÛıËÌË ‚ ·ÎËÁÓÒÚ ‰Ó ÔÛÎ-
Ô‡Ú‡ ‰‡ ÒÂ ÔÓÍËÂ Ò˙ÓÚ‚ÂÚÌ‡Ú‡ ÁÓÌ‡ Ò Í‡ÎˆËÂ‚Ó-ıË‰ÓÍÒË‰ÂÌ ÔÂÔ‡‡Ú
(Ì‡Ô. ApexCal®), ‡ ÒÎÂ‰ ÚÓ‚‡ ‰‡ ÒÂ ÔÓÍËÂ Ò ÛÒÚÓÈ˜Ë‚ Ì‡ Ì‡ÚËÒÍ ˆË-
ÏÂÌÚ (Ì‡Ô. „Î‡Ò-ÈÓÌÓÏÂÂÌ ˆËÏÂÌÚ Í‡ÚÓ Vivaglass® Liner). éÒÚ‡Ì‡-
ÎËÚÂ ÍÛıËÌË Ì‡ ÒÚÂÌ‡Ú‡ ÌÂ ÒÂ ÔÓÍË‚‡Ú, Á‡ ‰‡ ÏÓ„‡Ú ‰‡ ÒÂ ËÁÔÓÎÁ‚‡Ú
Í‡ÚÓ ·‡Á‡ Á‡ ÒˆÂÔÎÂÌËÂ ÔÓÒÂ‰ÒÚ‚ÓÏ ‡‰ıÂÁË‚ Á‡ ÂÏ‡ÈÎ/‰ÂÌÚËÌ. 

5. å‡ÚËˆ‡ / ÏÂÊ‰Û‰ÂÌÚ‡ÎÂÌ ÍÎËÌ
èÓÎ‡„‡ ÒÂ Ï‡ÚËˆ‡ Ë ÏÂÊ‰Û‰ÂÌÚ‡ÎÂÌ ÍÎËÌ, ‡ÍÓ Â ÌÂÓ·ıÓ‰ËÏÓ.

6. äÓÌ‰ËˆËÓÌË‡ÌÂ / Ì‡Ì‡ÒflÌÂ Ì‡ Ò‚˙Á‚‡˘ÓÚÓ ‚Â˘ÂÒÚ‚Ó
äÓÌ‰ËˆËÓÌË‡ÌÂÚÓ Ë ÔËÎ‡„‡ÌÂÚÓ Ì‡ Ò‚˙Á‚‡˘ÓÚÓ ‚Â˘ÂÒÚ‚Ó ÒÂ 
ËÁ‚˙¯‚‡Ú ÒÔÓÂ‰ ˙ÍÓ‚Ó‰ÒÚ‚ÓÚÓ Á‡ ÛÔÓÚÂ·‡ Ì‡ ÔÓ‰ÛÍÚ‡, ÍÓÈÚÓ ÒÂ
ËÁÔÓÎÁ‚‡. èÂÔÓ˙˜‚‡ ÒÂ ËÁÔÓÎÁ‚‡ÌÂÚÓ Ì‡ Ò‚˙Á‚‡˘ÓÚÓ ‚Â˘ÂÒÚ‚Ó 
Syntac® (‚ ÍÓÏ·ËÌ‡ˆËfl Ò Âˆ‚‡ÌÂ Ò ÙÓÒÙÓÌ‡ ÍËÒÂÎËÌ‡) ËÎË ExciTE® F
(‚ ÍÓÏ·ËÌ‡ˆËfl Ò Âˆ‚‡ÌÂ Ò ÙÓÒÙÓÌ‡ ÍËÒÂÎËÌ‡) ËÎË Ò‡ÏÓÂˆ‚‡˘Ëfl 
‡‰ıÂÁË‚ AdheSE® One F. 

7. ÄÔÎËÍË‡ÌÂ Ì‡ Evetric
Evetric ÒÂ Ì‡Ì‡Òfl Ò ‰Â·ÂÎËÌ‡ Ì‡ ÒÎÓfl Ï‡ÍÒËÏÛÏ 2mm ËÎË 1.5mm 
(‰ÂÌÚËÌÌË ‡Áˆ‚ÂÚÍË) Í‡ÚÓ Ï‡ÚÂË‡Î˙Ú ÒÂ ÍÓÌÚÛË‡/‡‰‡ÔÚË‡ Í˙Ï
ÒÚÂÌËÚÂ Ì‡ ÍÛıËÌ‡Ú‡ Ò ÔÓ‰ıÓ‰fl˘ ËÌÒÚÛÏÂÌÚ (Ì‡Ô. OptraSculpt®). èË
„ÓÎÂÏË Í‡‚ËÚÂÚË/ÍÛıËÌË Ò˙Ò Á‡ÚÛ‰ÌÂÌÓ ÓÙÓÏÎÂÌËÂ Ì‡ ÍÓÌÚ‡ÍÚÌËÚÂ
ÚÓ˜ÍË ÏÓÊÂ ‰‡ ÒÂ ËÁÔÓÎÁ‚‡ ÒÔÂˆË‡ÎÂÌ ËÌÒÚÛÏÂÌÚ Á‡ ÍÓÌÚ‡ÍÚÌË ÚÓ˜ÍË
(Ì‡Ô. OptraConact). èÓÎËÏÂËÁË‡ÈÚÂ ‚ÒÂÍË ÒÎÓÈ ÔÓÓÚ‰ÂÎÌÓ, 
Ò˙„Î‡ÒÌÓ Ú‡·ÎËˆ‡Ú‡ ÔÓ-‰ÓÎÛ. ã‡ÏÔ‡Ú‡ Á‡ ÙÓÚÓÔÓÎËÏÂËÁ‡ˆËfl ‰‡ ÒÂ
‰˙ÊË Ï‡ÍÒËÏ‡ÎÌÓ ·ÎËÁÓ ‰Ó ÔÓ‚˙ıÌÓÒÚÚ‡ Ì‡ ÂÒÚ‡‚‡ˆËÓÌÌËfl 
Ï‡ÚÂË‡Î. 
åÓÊÂ ‰‡ ÒÂ ËÁÔÓÎÁ‚‡ ÚÂ˜ÎË‚ ÍÓÏÔÓÁËÚ Í‡ÚÓ Ú˙Ì˙Í Ô˙‚Ë ÒÎÓÈ. íÓÁË
ÌÂÁ‡‰˙ÎÊËÚÂÎÂÌ ÒÎÓÈ ÒÎÂ‰‚‡ ‰‡ ÒÂ ‚Ú‚˙‰fl‚‡ ÓÚ‰ÂÎÌÓ (‰‡ ÒÂ ÒÔ‡Á‚‡Ú
ÛÍ‡Á‡ÌËflÚ‡ Ì‡ Ò˙ÓÚ‚ÂÚÌ‡Ú‡ àÌÙÓÏ‡ˆËflÁ‡ ÛÔÓÚÂ·‡). 

8. àÁ‡·ÓÚÍ‡ / ÓÍÎÛÁËÓÌÂÌ ÍÓÌÚÓÎ / ÔÓÎËÚÛ‡
êÂÒÚ‡‚‡ˆËflÚ‡ ÒÂ Á‡‚˙¯‚‡ Ò ÔÓ‰ıÓ‰fl˘Ë ÙËÌË ËÌÒÚÛÏÂÌÚË ËÎË 
ÙËÌÓÁ˙ÌÂÒÚË ‰Ë‡Ï‡ÌÚË. ëÎÂ‰ ÚÓ‚‡ ÒÂ ÔÓ‚Âfl‚‡ ÓÍÎÛÁËflÚ‡. 
èÓÎË‡ÌÂÚÓ ÒÚ‡‚‡ Ò˙Ò ÒËÎËÍÓÌ (Ì‡Ô. OptraPol® Next Generation). 

ëÔÂˆË‡ÎÌ‡ ·ÂÎÂÊÍ‡
1. ÄÍÓ ÒÂ Ì‡Ì‡Òfl ÔÂÒÂÌ Evetric ‚˙ıÛ ÔÓÎËÏÂËÁË‡Ì Ï‡ÚÂË‡Î, ÚÓÈ

Úfl·‚‡ Ô˙‚Ó ‰‡ ·˙‰Â ÔÓ‰„ÓÚ‚ÂÌ Ë Ì‡‚Î‡ÊÌÂÌ Ò Heliobond.
2. èË Ì‡Ì‡ÒflÌÂ, Evetric Úfl·‚‡ ‰‡ ·˙‰Â Ò˙Ò ÒÚ‡ÈÌ‡ ÚÂÏÔÂ‡ÚÛ‡. çËÒÍËÚÂ

ÚÂÏÔÂ‡ÚÛË Á‡ÚÛ‰Ìfl‚‡Ú ÂÍÒÚÛ‰Ë‡ÌÂÚÓ Ì‡ Ï‡ÚÂË‡Î‡.
3. Ñ‡ ÌÂ ÒÂ ËÁÔÓÎÁ‚‡Ú ÓÍÒË‰Ë‡˘Ë ‰ÂÁËÌÙÂÍÚË‡˘Ë ‚Â˘ÂÒÚ‚‡ Á‡ ‰ÂÁËÌ-

ÙÂÍˆË‡ÌÂ Ì‡ ¯ÔËˆÓ‚ÂÚÂ.

ÇÌËÏ‡ÌËÂ 
– Ñ‡ ÒÂ ËÁ·fl„‚‡ ÍÓÌÚ‡ÍÚ Ì‡ ÌÂ‚Ú‚˙‰ÂÌËfl Ï‡ÚÂË‡Î Ò ÍÓÊ‡Ú‡, ÎË„‡‚Ë-

ˆ‡Ú‡ ËÎË Ó˜ËÚÂ.
– çÂ‚Ú‚˙‰ÂÌËflÚ Ï‡ÚÂË‡Î ÏÓÊÂ ‰‡ ÔÂ‰ËÁ‚ËÍ‡ ÎÂÍÓ ‰‡ÁÌÂÌÂ Ë ‰‡ 

‰Ó‚Â‰Â ‰Ó ÒÂÌÒË·ËÎËÁ‡ˆËfl Í˙Ï ÏÂÚ‡ÍËÎ‡ÚË.
– ç‡ÎË˜ÌËÚÂ Ì‡ Ô‡Á‡‡ ÏÂ‰ËˆËÌÒÍË ˙Í‡‚ËˆË ÌÂ ÓÒË„Ûfl‚‡Ú Á‡˘ËÚ‡

ÒÂ˘Û ÒÂÌÒË·ËÎËÁË‡˘Ëfl ÂÙÂÍÚ Ì‡ ÏÂÚ‡ÍËÎ‡ÚËÚÂ.

ë˙ı‡Ìfl‚‡ÌÂ Ë ıË„ËÂÌ‡
– íÂÏÔÂ‡ÚÛ‡ Ì‡ Ò˙ı‡Ìfl‚‡ÌÂ: 2-28 °C (36-82 °F)
– òÔËˆÓ‚ÂÚÂ ‰‡ ÒÂ Á‡Ú‚‡flÚ ‰Ó·Â ‚Â‰Ì‡„‡ ÒÎÂ‰ ÛÔÓÚÂ·‡. àÁÎ‡„‡ÌÂÚÓ

Ì‡ Ò‚ÂÚÎËÌ‡ ÏÓÊÂ ‰‡ ÔÂ‰ËÁ‚ËÍ‡ ÔÂÊ‰Â‚ÂÏÂÌÌ‡ ÔÓÎËÏÂËÁ‡ˆËfl.
– ëÓÍ Ì‡ „Ó‰ÌÓÒÚ: ‰‡ ÒÂ ÔÓ‚ÂË Ó·ÓÁÌ‡˜ÂÌËÂÚÓ ÔÓ ¯ÔËˆÓ‚ÂÚÂ Ë 

ÓÔ‡ÍÓ‚Í‡Ú‡.
– Ñ‡ ÌÂ ÒÂ ËÁÔÓÎÁ‚‡Ú „ÓÌËÚÂ ÔÓ‰ÛÍÚË ÒÎÂ‰ ËÁÚË˜‡ÌÂ Ì‡ ÔÓÒÓ˜ÂÌËfl

ÒÓÍ Ì‡ „Ó‰ÌÓÒÚ.

Ñ‡ ÒÂ Ò˙ı‡Ìfl‚‡ Ì‡ ÌÂ‰ÓÒÚ˙ÔÌÓ Á‡ ‰Âˆ‡ ÏflÒÚÓ!
á‡ ÛÔÓÚÂ·‡ Ò‡ÏÓ ÓÚ Á˙·ÓÎÂÍ‡Ë!

èÓ‰ÛÍÚ˙Ú Â ‡Á‡·ÓÚÂÌ Á‡ ËÁÔÓÎÁ‚‡ÌÂ ‚ ÒÚÓÏ‡ÚÓÎÓ„ËflÚ‡ Ë Úfl·‚‡ ‰‡ ÒÂ ÔËÎ‡„‡ ‚ Ò˙ÓÚ‚ÂÚÒÚ‚ËÂ Ò
ËÌÙÓÏ‡ˆËflÚ‡ Á‡ ÛÔÓÚÂ·‡. á‡ ˘ÂÚË, ‚˙ÁÌËÍÌ‡ÎË ÓÚ ‰Û„‡ ÛÔÓÚÂ·‡ ËÎË ÌÂÔ‡‚ËÎÌÓ ÔËÎÓÊÂÌËÂ,
ÔÓËÁ‚Ó‰ËÚÂÎflÚ ÌÂ ÌÓÒË ÓÚ„Ó‚ÓÌÓÒÚ. éÒ‚ÂÌ ÚÓ‚‡ ÔÓÚÂ·ËÚÂÎflÚ Â ‰Î˙ÊÂÌ Ì‡ Ò‚Ófl ÓÚ„Ó‚ÓÌÓÒÚ ‰‡
ÔÓ‚ÂË ÔÓ‰ÛÍÚ‡ ÔÂ‰Ë ÛÔÓÚÂ·‡Ú‡ ÏÛ Á‡ ÌÂ„Ó‚‡Ú‡ „Ó‰ÌÓÒÚ Ë ‚˙ÁÏÓÊÌÓÒÚ Á‡ ËÁÔÓÎÁ‚‡ÌÂ Á‡ ÊÂÎ‡ÌËÚÂ
ˆÂÎË, ÓÒÓ·ÂÌÓ ‡ÍÓ ÚÂÁË ˆÂÎË ÌÂ Ò‡ ÔÓÒÓ˜ÂÌË ‚ àÌÙÓÏ‡ˆËfl Á‡ ÛÔÓÚÂ·‡.

ìÂ‰

èÓ„‡Ï‡
LEDition bluephase

C8 bluephase bluephase
20i

Turbo –– –– –– 5 s

High Power 20 s 15 s 10 s 10 s

Soft Start –– 20 s 15 s 15 s

ë‚ÂÚÎËÌÂÌ ËÌÚÂÌÁËÚÂÚ èÓ‰˙ÎÊËÚÂÎÌÓÒÚ

>_ 500 mW/cm2 20 s

>_ 1’000 mW/cm2 10 s



Përshkrimi
Evetric është material kompozit nano-hibrid, radio-opak, fotopolimerizues,
për trajtim restaurues. Evetric forcohet me dritë, në intervalin e gjatësisë së
valës 400–500 nm (pjesa e kaltër e spektrit).

Përbërja
Evetric përmban dimetakrilate (19-20% të peshës). Mbushësit përmbajnë
qelq bariumi, trifluorid iterbiumi, oksid të përzier dhe kopolimerë (80-81% të
peshës).
Materiali përmban edhe aditivë, katalizatorë, stabilizues dhe pigmente 
(më pak se 1% të peshës). Mbushësit inorganikë zënë gjithsej 55-57% të 
vëllimit. Përmasat e grimcave të mbushësve inorganikë variojnë nga 40 nm
në 3000 nm.

Indikacionet
– Restaurime të kategorive I-V
– Restaurim i dhëmbëve të qumështit
– Mbyllje të çarash të mëdha
– Veshje të drejtpërdrejta
– Fiksim i dhëmbëve të lëvizshëm
– Bllokim nga jashtë i dhëmbëzimeve të brendshme
– Riparim i veshjeve prej kompoziti ose qeramike

Kundërindikimet
– Nëse nuk mund të sigurohet një fushë pune e thatë ose nuk mund të

zbatohet teknika e kërkuar për aplikim. 
– Në qoftë se dihet se pacienti është alergjik ndaj ndonjërit prej

përbërësve.

Efektet anësore
– Në raste të rralla, përbërësit e Evetric mund të çojnë në mbindjeshmëri.

Në këto raste produkti nuk duhet përdorur.
– Për të shmangur irritimin e mundshëm të pulpës, zonat afër pulpës duhen

mbrojtur me një mbrojtës të përshtatshëm të pulpës/dentinës.

Ndërveprimet
– Materialet që përmbajnë eugenol ose vaj karafili mund ta pengojnë

polimerizimin e Evetric. Për pasojë, shmangeni aplikimin e materialeve të
tilla së bashku me produktin.

– Mund të ndodhë çngjyrosje në kombinim me losione kationike për
shpëlarje të gojës, agjentë ngjyrues të gurëzave (pllakës) dhe
klorheksidinë.

Aplikimi
Restaurime të drejtpërdrejta
1. Përcaktimi i nuancës

Pastroni dhëmbët para se të përcaktoni nuancën. Nuanca duhet
përzgjedhur me dhëmbin ende të njomë.

2. Izolimi
Kërkohet izolim i përshtatshëm, mundësisht me një ndarëse gome (p.sh.
OptraDam® Plus).

3. Përgatitja e zgavrës
Përgatiteni zgavrën sipas kërkesave të teknikës ngjitëse.
Në vijim, pastrojeni zgavrën me spërkatje uji dhe thajeni me ajër pa
përmbajtje uji dhe vaji.

4. Mbrojtja e pulpës / Baza
Kur përdorni një agjent lidhës smalt/dentinë, mos aplikoni material bazë.
Vetëm mbuloni zona shumë të thella afër pulpës me një material që
përmban hidroksid kalciumi (p.sh. ApexCal®) dhe më pas përdorni
cement rezistues ndaj trysnisë (p.sh. një cement qelqi jonomerik, të tillë si
Vivaglass® Liner). Mos mbuloni mure të tjera të zgavrës, meqë ato mund
të përdoren për të ndihmuar lidhjen me një adeziv smalti/dentine. 

5. Matrica / Pyka ndërdhëmbore
Vendosni një matricë dhe një pykë ndërdhëmbore, nëse është e nevojshme.

6. Kushtëzimi / Aplikimi i agjentit lidhës
Kushtëzoni dhe aplikoni agjentin lidhës sipas Udhëzimit për Përdorim të
produktit që po përdorni. Ne rekomandojmë të përdorni Syntac® (me
ngjitje me acid fosforik), ose ExciTE® F (me ngjitje me acid fosforik), ose
adezivin vetë-ngjitës AdheSE® One F. 

7. Aplikimi i Evetric
Aplikojeni Evetric në shtresa jo më të trasha se 2 mm ose 1.5 mm
(Nuanca e dentinës) dhe konturojeni/përshtateni materialin me muret e
zgavrës, duke përdorur një instrument të përshtatshëm (p.sh.
OptraSculpt®). Përdorni një instrument të posaçëm pikash kontakti (p.sh.
OptraContact) për zgavra të mëdha, ku kontaktet janë të vështira për t’u
krijuar. Polimerizoni çdo shtresë individualisht, sipas tabelës në vijim.
Mbajeni dritaren emetuese të dritës sa më afër sipërfaqes së materialit
restaurues. 
Mund të përdorni një material kompozit të rrjedhshëm si shtresë nistore
të hollë. Kjo shtresë fakultative duhet përpunuar veçan (lutemi referojuni
Udhëzimit përkatës për Përdorim). 

8. Lëmimi/ Kontrolli i mbylljes së dhëmbit/ Lustrimi
Lëmojeni restaurimin me maja abrazive të përshtatshme ose me frezë
diamanti të hollë.  Më pas, kontrolloni mbylljen e dhëmbit (okluzionin).
Lustroni me lustrues silikoni (p.sh. OptraPol® Next Generation). 

Shënim i veçantë
1. Në qoftë se Evetric aplikohet mbi material të polimerizuar, në fillim duhet

ashpërsuar dhe lagur me Heliobond.
2. Evetric duhet të jetë në temperaturën e dhomës, kur të aplikohet.

Temperaturat më të ulëta e vështirësojnë nxjerrjen e materialit nga
shiringa.

3. Mos përdorni dezinfektantë oksidues për shiringat.

Njësia

Programi
LEDition bluephase

C8 bluephase bluephase
20i

Turbo –– –– –– 5 s

High Power 20 s 15 s 10 s 10 s

Soft Start –– 20 s 15 s 15 s

Intensiteti i dritës Koha e ekspozimit

>_ 500 mW/cm2 20 s

>_ 1000 mW/cm2 10 s

Shqip



Kujdes 
– Shmangni kontaktin e materialit të papolimerizuar me lëkurën,

membranën mukoze dhe sytë.
– Materiali i papolimerizuar mund të ketë efekt të lehtë irritues dhe mund

të shkaktojë mbindjeshmëri ndaj metakrilateve.
– Dorezat sanitare komerciale nuk ofrojnë mbrojtje ndaj efektit

mbindjeshmues të metakrilateve.

Ruajtja dhe higjiena
– Temperatura e ruajtjes: 2-28 °C (36-82 °F).
– Mbyllini shiringat menjëherë pas përdorimit. Ekspozimi ndaj dritës

shkakton polimerizim të parakohshëm.
– Data e skadimit: shihni shënimin mbi shiringa dhe ambalazh.
– Mos përdorni asnjë nga këto produkte pas datës së skadimit.

Mbajeni larg fëmijëve.
Vetëm për përdorim stomatologjik.

Ky material është zhvilluar për t’u përdorur vetëm në praktikën dentare. Përpunimi duhet kryer duke
ndjekur me rreptësi Udhëzimet e Përdorimit. Nuk mund të pranohet asnjë përgjegjësi për dëme të
shkaktuara nga mosrespektimi i Udhëzimeve ose i zonës së përshtatshme të aplikimit. Është përgjegjësi e
përdoruesit që ta testojë materialin për përshtatshmëri dhe përdorim për çfarëdo qëllimi tjetër të
paspecifikuar në mënyrë eksplicite në Udhëzimet. Përshkrimet dhe të dhënat nuk ofrojnë ndonjë garanci
për atributet dhe nuk janë detyruese.

Descrierea produsului
Evetric este un material compozit nanohibrid fotopolimerizabil, radioopac
folosit în tratamentul restaurativ. Evetric se solidificæ la lumina cu lungime de
undæ cuprinsæ în intervalul 400–500 nm (luminæ albastræ).

Compoziflie
Evetric este constituit din dimetacrilafli (19-20 procente de masæ).
Substanflele de umpluturæ sunt reprezentate de sticla de bariu, trifluorura de
yterbiu, oxid mixt øi copolimeri (80-81 % masæ).
În compoziflie se mai aflæ øi aditivi, catalizatori, stabilizatori øi pigmenfli 
(< 1 % masæ). Conflinutul total de substanfle de umpluturæ anorganice este
de 55–57 % volum. Particulele produøilor de umpluturæ anorganici au
dimensiuni cuprinse între 40–3000 nm.

Indicaflii
– Restauræri de clasæ a V-a
– Restauræri ale dinflilor deciduali
– Sigilarea fisurilor extinse
– Fafletæri directe
– Øinarea dinflilor mobili
– Deretentivizæri
– Reparaflii ale fafletelor din material compozit sau ceramice

Contraindicaflii
– Dacæ nu se poate asigura un spafliu de lucru uscat sau dacæ nu se poate

aplica tehnica de utilizare prescrisæ. 
– Alergie cunoscutæ a pacientului la oricare dintre constituenfli.

Efecte secundare
– În cazuri izolate, substanflele din compoziflia produsului Evetric pot sæ in-

ducæ sensibilizare. Acest produs nu trebuie utilizat în astfel de cazuri.
– Pentru a evita posibilele iritaflii pulpare se vor trata zonele aproximale cu

un material de protecflie pulpo-dentinaræ adecvat.

Interacfliuni
– Materialele care conflin eugenol sau ulei de cuiøoare pot inhiba procesul

de polimerizare al materialului Evetric. Prin urmare, se va evita utilizarea
unor astfel de materiale împreunæ cu acest produs.

– La contactul cu apele de guræ cationice øi cu indicatorii de placæ sau cu
clorhexidina pot surveni modificæri cromatice.

Tehnica de lucru
Restauræri directe
1. Determinarea nuanflei

Înainte de a determina culoarea, curæflafli dinflii. Selectarea nuanflei se va
efectua pe dintele încæ umed.

2. Izolarea
Este necesaræ o izolare corectæ, de preferat cu o digæ de cauciuc (de ex.,
OptraDam® Plus).

3. Prepararea cavitæflii
Preparafli cavitatea conform cerinflelor impuse de tehnica adezivæ.
În final se va curæfla cavitatea de resturi cu un jet de apæ øi se va usca
apoi cu un jet de aer degresat øi deshidratat.

4. Protecflia pulparæ / obturaflia de bazæ
În cazul utilizærii unui agent de legæturæ amelo-dentinar, nu efectuafli ob-
turaflie de bazæ. Numai în cazul cavitæflilor foarte adânci, aproximale pul-
pei aceastæ zonæ se va acoperi punctual cu un material pe bazæ de
hidroxid de calciu (de ex., ApexCal®), adæugând apoi un strat de ciment
rezistent la compresiune (cum ar fi un ciment ionomer de sticlæ, ca 
Vivaglass® Liner). Nu acoperifli ceilalfli perefli intracavitari, pentru a putea
fi folosifli ulterior ca agent de legæturæ cu un adeziv amelo-dentinar. 

5. Aplicarea matriflei / a penei interdentare
Aplicafli o matriflæ øi o panæ interdentaræ, dacæ este necesar.

6. Condiflionarea / aplicarea agentului de legæturæ
Condiflionarea øi aplicarea agentului de legæturæ se vor efectua conform
instrucfliunilor de utilizare pentru produsul în cauzæ. Recomandæm utiliza-
rea Syntac® (gravaj cu acid fosforic) sau ExciTE® F (gravaj cu acid fosfo-
ric) sau a adezivului cu autogravaj AdheSE® One F. 

7. Aplicarea materialului Evetric
Aplicafli Evetric în straturi succesive de max. 2 mm, respectiv 1,5 mm
(nuanflæ dentinæ), dupæ care conturafli/adaptafli materialul la pereflii 
cavitæflii cu un instrument adecvat (de ex., OptraSculpt®). Pentru 
cavitæflile mari, care fac dificil contactul punctual, se va utiliza un instru-
ment special de punctat (de ex., OptraContact). Polimerizafli individual
fiecare strat conform tabelului de mai jos. Menflinefli fereastra de emisie a
luminii cât mai aproape posibil de suprafafla materialului restaurafliei. 
Folosirea unui material compozit lichid într-un prim strat subflire este 
facultativæ øi posibilæ. Acest strat opflional trebuie polimerizat separat (cu
respectarea instrucfliunilor de folosire date pentru materialul respectiv). 

8. Finisarea / controlul ocluziv / lustruirea
Finisafli restauraflia cu un finisor adecvat sau cu un instrument diamantat

Românæ



cu granulaflie finæ. Dupæ aceasta, verificafli ocluzia. Lustruirea se va efec-
tua cu pietre siliconice (de ex., OptraPol® Next Generation). 

Menfliuni speciale
1. Dacæ utilizafli Evetric proaspæt pe un material polimerizat, acesta trebuie

mai întâi asperizat øi umectat cu Heliobond.
2. Evetric trebuie sæ aibæ temperatura camerei atunci când este 

utilizat. Temperaturile scæzute fac dificilæ extragerea materialului din 
seringæ.

3. A nu se utiliza agenfli de dezinfectare oxidanfli pentru dezinfectarea 
seringilor.

Avertizare 
– Evitafli contactul materialului nepolimerizat cu pielea, mucoasele øi ochii.
– Materialul nepolimerizat poate avea un efect uøor iritant øi poate duce 

la sensibilizare faflæ de metacrilafli.
– Mænuøile medicale din comerfl nu protejeazæ împotriva efectului de 

sensibilizare indus de metacrilafli.

Mod de pæstrare øi condiflii de igienæ
– Temperatura de pæstrare: 2-28 °C (36-82 °F).
– Închidefli seringile imediat dupæ întrebuinflare. Expunerea la luminæ 

determinæ polimerizarea prematuræ.
– Data expirærii: a se vedea informaflia de pe seringi øi ambalaje.
– Nu utilizafli niciunul dintre aceste produse dupæ data de expirare indicatæ.

A se pæstra la loc inaccesibil copiilor.
Numai pentru uz stomatologic.

Acest material a fost conceput numai pentru uz stomatologic. Se va utiliza strict în conformitate cu 
prezentele instrucfliuni. Producætorul nu îøi asumæ responsabilitatea pentru daunele rezultate în urma 
nerespectærii instrucfliunilor sau domeniului de aplicare stipulat. Utilizatorul este responsabil pentru 
testarea compatibilitæflii materialului øi a folosirii acestuia în orice alt scop decât cel descris în instrucfliuni.
Descrierile øi informafliile nu pot fi invocate drept clauze de garanflie în privinfla caracteristicilor produsului.

Περιγραφή
Η Evetric είναι νανο-υβριδική, ακτινοσκιερή σύνθετη ρητίνη, 
φωτοπολυμεριζόμενη, κατάλληλη για αποκαταστατική θεραπεία. Η Evetric 
πολυμερίζεται με φως μήκους κύματος 400–500 nm (μπλέ δέσμη).  

Σύνθεση
Η Evetric αποτελείται από διμεθακρυλικά (19– 20% κ.β.). Οι ενισχυτικές ουσίες
περιλαμβάνουν βαριούχο ύαλο, τριφθορίδιο του υττερβίου, αναμεμιγμένα
οξείδια και συμπολυμερή (80 –81% κ.β.). Πρόσθετα, καταλύτες, σταθεροποι-
ητές και χρωστικές περιέχονται επιπροσθέτως (< 1% κ.β.). Η συνολική 
περιεκτικότητα σε ανόργανες ενισχυτικές ουσίες είναι 55–57% κ.ο. Το μέγεθος
των ανόργανων ενισχυτικών ουσιών κυμαίνεται από 40 nm έως 3000 nm. 

ΕνδείÍεις
– Αποκαταστάσεις ομάδων I –V 
– Αποκαταστάσεις νεογιλών δοντιών
– Εκτεταμένες εμφράξεις σχισμών
– Άμεσες όψεις 
– Ναρθηκοποίηση εύσειστων δοντιών
– Απόφραξη υποσκαφών
– Επιδιόρθωση όψεων συνθέτων ρητινών και κεραμικών 

ΑντενδείÍεις
– Η μη εξασφάλιση στεγνού εγχειρητικού πεδίου ή εάν δεν μπορεί να 

εξασφαλιστεί η εφαρμογή της ενδεδειγμένης τεχνικής εργασίας.
– Εάν ο ασθενής είναι γνωστό ότι είναι αλλεργικός σε κάποιο από τα 

συστατικά.

Παρενέργειες  
– Σε σπάνιες περιπτώσεις, συστατικά τής Evetric μπορεί να προκαλέσουν

ευαισθησία. Σε αυτές τις περιπτώσεις το προϊόν δεν πρέπει να 
χρησιμοποιείται.

– Για την αποφυγή πιθανών αντιδράσεων του πολφού καλύπτουμε περιοχές
κοντά σε αυτόν με κατάλληλους παράγοντες προστασίας πολφού/
οδοντίνης.

Αλληλεπιδράσεις 
– Υλικά που περιέχουν ευγενόλη ή γαρυφαλέλαιο είναι δυνατόν να 

αναχαιτίσουν τον πολυμερισμό τής Evetric. Κατά συνέπεια, θα πρέπει να
αποφεύγεται η χρήση τέτοιων σκευασμάτων με το προϊόν.

- Μπορεί να προκληθούν δυσχρωμίες σε συνδυασμό με κατιονικά 
στοματοπλύματα, με παράγοντες αποκάλυψης πλάκας και με χλωρεξιδίνη.        

Εφαρμογή 
Άμεσες αποκαταστάσεις
1. Επιλογή χρώματος

Καθαρίστε τα δόντια πριν τον καθορισμό της απόχρωσης. Η απόχρωση
επιλέγεται με υγρά δόντια.

2. Απομόνωση
Απαιτείται κατάλληλη απομόνωση, καλύτερα με ελαστικό απομονωτήρα
(π.χ. OptraDam® Plus).  

3. Παρασκευή της κοιλότητας
Παρασκευάστε την κοιλότητα σύμφωνα με τις αρχές τής τεχνικής τής 
συγκόλλησης. Στη συνέχεια απομακρύνετε όλες τις περίσσειες από την
κοιλότητα με καταιονισμό νερού και στεγνώστε με ξηρό αέρα χωρίς νερό
ή λάδι.

Tipul 
læmpii

Program
LEDition bluephase

C8 bluephase bluephase
20i

Turbo –– –– –– 5 s

High Power 20 s 15 s 10 s 10 s

Soft Start –– 20 s 15 s 15 s

Intensitatea luminii Timpul de expunere

>_ 500 mW/cm2 20 s

>_ 1000 mW/cm2 10 s

Eλληνικά



4. Προστασία πολφού/Ουδέτερο στρώμα
Μην τοποθετήσετε ουδέτερο στρώμα εάν χρησιμοποιείτε συγκολλητικό
παράγοντα αδαμαντίνης/οδοντίνης. Καλύψτε μόνο πολύ βαθιές περιοχές
κοντά στον πολφό με υδροξείδιο του ασβεστίου (π.χ. ApexCal®), και στη
συνέχεια με στρώμα κονίας για την απορρόφηση των δυνάμεων πίεσης
(π.χ. με υαλοϊονομερή κονία όπως η Vivaglass® Liner). Μην καλύψετε τα
άλλα τοιχώματα της κοιλότητας, γιατί μπορούν να χρησιμοποιηθούν στην
υποστήριξη του δεσμού με συγκολλητικό αδαμαντίνης/οδοντίνης.      

5. Τεχνητό τοίχωμα/Σφήνες
Τοποθετήστε τεχνητό τοίχωμα και σφήνα μεσοδοντίων διαστημάτων, εάν
χρειάζεται. 

6. Τροποποίηση/Εφαρμογή συγκολλητικού παράγοντα
Τροποποιήστε και τοποθετήστε συγκολλητικό παράγοντα σύμφωνα με τις
οδηγίες χρήσεως του προϊόντος που χρησιμοποιείτε. Συστήνουμε την
χρήση του Syntac® (με αδροποίηση ορθοφωσφορικού οξέος) ή του
ExciTE® F (με αδροποίηση ορθοφωσφορικού οξέος) ή του αυτο-
αδροποιούμενου συγκολλητικού παράγοντα AdheSE® One F. 

7. Εφαρμογή της Evetric
Τοποθετήστε την Evetric σε στρώματα μέχρι 2 χιλ. ή 1,5 χιλ. (αποχρώσεις
οδοντίνης) και διαμορφώστε/προσαρμόστε στα τοιχώματα της κοιλότητας
με χρήση κατάλληλου εργαλείου (π.χ. OptraSculpt®). Χρησιμοποιήστε 
ειδικά εργαλεία διαμόρφωσης των σημείων επαφής (π.χ. OptraContact) 
σε μεγάλες κοιλότητες, όπου τα σημεία επαφής είναι δύσκολο να 
διαμορφωθούν. Πολυμερίστε κάθε στρώμα ξεχωριστά σύμφωνα με τον
πιο κάτω πίνακα. Κρατήστε το άκρο μετάδοσης φωτός της συσκευής όσο
πιο κοντά μπορείτε στην επιφάνεια του αποκατασταστατικού υλικού. 
Λεπτόρρευστη σύνθετη ρητίνη μπορεί να χρησιμοποιηθεί ως πρώτο
λεπτό στρώμα. Αυτό το προαιρετικό στρώμα πρέπει να πολυμεριστεί 
ξεχωριστά (δείτε τις αντίστοιχες οδηγίες χρήσεως).

8. Λείανση/Έλεγχoς σύγκλεισης/Στίλβωση
Τελειώστε την αποκατάσταση με κατάλληλα εργαλεία τελειώματος ή 
διαμάντια. Στη συνέχεια ελέγξτε την σύγκλειση. Στιλβώστε με ελαστικά 
σιλικόνης (π.χ. OptraPol® Next Generation).

Ειδική σημείωση
1. Εάν θελήσετε να τοποθετήσετε νέο στρώμα Evetric επάνω σε 

πολυμερισμένο (π.χ. στιλβωμένο ή επιδιόρθωση παλαιάς έμφραξης), 
πρέπει πρώτα να τροχισθεί η επιφάνεια και έπειτα να διαβραχεί με 
Heliobond.

2. Η Evetric πρέπει να έχει θερμοκρασία δωματίου κατά την εφαρμογή της.
Κρύο υλικό ίσως είναι δύσκολο να εξαχθεί από η συσκευασία του.  

3. Μη χρησιμοποιείτε οξειδωτικούς απολυμαντικούς παράγοντες για την
απολύμανση των συριγγών. 

Προειδοποίηση
– Αποφύγετε την επαφή απολυμέριστου υλικού με δέρμα, βλεννογόνους

ιστούς και μάτια.  
– Απολυμέριστο υλικό μπορεί να προκαλέσει ερεθισμούς ελαφριάς μορφής

με αποτέλεσμα ευαισθησία στα μεθακρυλικά. 
– Τα ιατρικά γάντια του εμπορίου δεν παρέχουν προστασία από την 

ευαισθησία στα μεθακρυλικά.

Αποθήκευση και υγιεινή
– Θερμοκρασία αποθήκευσης: 2 –28 °C (36– 82 °F). 
– Κλείστε τις σύριγγες αμέσως μετά τη χρήση. Έκθεση σε φως μπορεί να

προκαλέσει πρόωρο πολυμερισμό.
– Ημερομηνία λήξης: δείτε επάνω στις σύριγγες και στη συσκευασία
– Μη χρησιμοποιείτε τα προϊόντα μετά από την αναγραφόμενη ημερομηνία

λήξεως.

Φυλά�τε τα υλικά µακριά απ� παιδιά
Μ�ν� για �δ�ντιατρική �ρήση

Τ� υλικ αυτ κατασκευάστηκε απ�κλειστικά για �δ�ντιατρική $ρήση. �ι διαδικασίες πρέπει να
ακ�λ�υθ�ύνται σ$�λαστικά και ακ�λ�υθώντας αυστηρά τις �δηγίες $ρήσεως. Απαιτήσεις για
�λά�ες π�υ µπ�ρεί να πρ�κληθ�ύν απ µη �ρθή ακ�λ�υθία των �δηγιών ή απ $ρήση σε µη ρητώς
ενδεικνυµενη περι�$ή, είναι απαράδεκτες. � $ρήστης είναι υπεύθυν�ς για δ�κιµασίες
καταλληλτητας τ�υ υλικ�ύ σε �π�ιαδήπ�τε άλλη ε�αρµ�γή εκτς αυτών π�υ αναγρά��νται
σα�ώς στις �δηγίες $ρήσεως. Περιγρα�ές και στ�ι$εία δεν απ�τελ�ύν εγγύηση των ιδι�τήτων και
δεν είναι δεσµευτικά.    

Light Intensity Exposure Time 

>_ 500 mW/cm2 20 s

>_ 1000 mW/cm2 10 s

Συσκευή

Πρόγραµµα
LEDition bluephase

C8 bluephase bluephase
20i

Turbo –– –– –– 5 s

High Power 20 s 15 s 10 s 10 s

Soft Start –– 20 s 15 s 15 s



 Ivoclar Vivadent AG
Bendererstrasse 2, FL-9494 Schaan, Liechtenstein
Tel. +423 235 35 35, Fax +423 235 33 60,
www.ivoclarvivadent.com

Ivoclar Vivadent Pty. Ltd. 
1 – 5 Overseas Drive, P.O. Box 367, Noble Park, Vic. 3174, Australia
Tel. +61 3 979 595 99, Fax +61 3 979 596 45
www.ivoclarvivadent.com.au

Ivoclar Vivadent GmbH
Bremschlstr. 16, Postfach 223, A-6706 Bürs, Austria
Tel. +43 5552 624 49, Fax +43 5552 675 15
www.ivoclarvivadent.com

Ivoclar Vivadent Ltda.
Rua Geraldo Flausino Gomes, 78 – 6.º andar Cjs. 61/62, Bairro: Brooklin
Novo, CEP: 04575-060 São Paulo – SP, Brazil
Tel. +55 11 3466 0800, Fax +55 11 3466 0840
www.ivoclarvivadent.com.br

Ivoclar Vivadent Inc.
2785 Skymark Avenue, Unit 1, Mississauga, Ontario L4W 4Y3,
Canada, Tel. +1 905 238 5700, Fax +1 905 238 5711
www.ivoclarvivadent.com

Ivoclar Vivadent Marketing Ltd.
Rm 603 Kuen Yang, International Business Plaza, No. 798 Zhao Jia Bang
Road, Shanghai 200030, China
Tel. +86 21 5456 0776, Fax +86 21 6445 1561
www.ivoclarvivadent.com

Ivoclar Vivadent Marketing Ltd.
Calle 134 No. 7-B-83, Of. 520, Bogotá, Colombia
Tel. +57 1 627 33 99, Fax +57 1 633 16 63
www.ivoclarvivadent.com

Ivoclar Vivadent SAS
B.P. 118, F-74410 Saint-Jorioz, France
Tel. +33 450 88 64 00, Fax +33 450 68 91 52
www.ivoclarvivadent.fr

Ivoclar Vivadent GmbH 
Dr. Adolf-Schneider-Str. 2, D-73479 Ellwangen, Jagst, Germany
Tel. +49 (0) 79 61 / 8 89-0, Fax +49 (0) 79 61 / 63 26
www.ivoclarvivadent.de

Ivoclar Vivadent Marketing Ltd. (Liaison Office) 
503/504 Raheja Plaza, 15 B Shah Industrial Estate, Veera Desai Road, 
Andheri (West), Mumbai, 400 053, India
Tel. +91 (22) 2673 0302, Fax +91 (22) 2673 0301 
www.ivoclarvivadent.com

Ivoclar Vivadent s.r.l. & C. s.a.s
Via Gustav Flora, 32, 39025 Naturno (BZ), Italy
Tel. +39 0473 67 01 11, Fax +39 0473 66 77 80
www.ivoclarvivadent.it

Ivoclar Vivadent K.K.
1-28-24-4F Hongo, Bunkyo-ku, Tokyo 113-0033, Japan
Tel. +81 3 6903 3535, Fax +81 3 5844 3657
www.ivoclarvivadent.jp

Ivoclar Vivadent S.A. de C.V.
Insurgentes sur No. 863, Piso 14, Col. Napoles, 03810 Mexiko, D.F. , Mexico
Tel. +52 (55) 5062-1000, Fax +52 (55) 5062-1029
www.ivoclarvivadent.com.mx

Ivoclar Vivadent Ltd.
12 Omega St, Albany, PO Box 5243 Wellesley St, Auckland, New Zealand
Tel. +64 9 914 9999, Fax +64 9 814 9990
www.ivoclarvivadent.co.nz

Ivoclar Vivadent Polska Sp. z o.o.
Al. Jana Pawła II 78, PL-00175 Warszawa, Poland
Tel. +48 22 635 54 96, Fax +48 22 635 54 69
www.ivoclarvivadent.pl

Ivoclar Vivadent Marketing Ltd. 
Derbenevskaja Nabereshnaya 11, Geb. W,115114 Moscow, Russia 
Tel. +7 495 913 66 19,Fax +7 495 913 66 15 
www.ivoclarvivadent.ru 

Ivoclar Vivadent Marketing Ltd.
171 Chin Swee Road, #02-01 San Centre, Singapore 169877 
Tel. +65 6535 6775, Fax +65 6535 4991
www.ivoclarvivadent.com

Ivoclar Vivadent S.L.U.
c/ Emilio Muñoz Nº 15, Entrada c/ Albarracin, E-28037 Madrid, Spain
Tel. + 34 91 375 78 20, Fax + 34 91 375 78 38
www.ivoclarvivadent.es

Ivoclar Vivadent AB
Dalvägen 14, S-169 56 Solna, Sweden
Tel. +46 (0) 8 514 93 930, Fax +46 (0) 8 514 93 940
www.ivoclarvivadent.se

Ivoclar Vivadent Liaison Office
Ahi Evran Caddesi No 1, Polaris Is Merkezi Kat: 7, 80670 Maslak, Istanbul, 
Turkey, Tel. +90 212 346 04 04, Fax +90 212 346 04 24
www.ivoclarvivadent.com

Ivoclar Vivadent Limited
Ground Floor Compass Building, Feldspar Close, Warrens Business Park, 
Enderby, Leicester LE19 4SE, United Kingdom
Tel. +44 116 284 78 80, Fax +44 116 284 78 81
www.ivoclarvivadent.com

Ivoclar Vivadent, Inc. 
175 Pineview Drive, Amherst, N.Y. 14228, USA
Tel. +1 800 533 6825, Fax +1 716 691 2285
www.ivoclarvivadent.com
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